AGEMDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
March 16, 2016
5:00 PM
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS
204 ASH STEEET
FEEMAMNDIMA BEACH, FL 32034
1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Documents: 2016 02-17 BOA RM Minutes Draft. pdf

4. NEW BUSINESS

4.1. BOA 201609, LLMM LLC & WINDDOG LLC, TWO PARCELS AT THE SOUTH END
OF PHEASANT LANE

Variance from LDC Section 4.04.04(D) Requirements for
Infrastructure; 7.02.01(B)(5) Requirements for All Utilities; 7.02.02
(B) Standards for Installation of Potable Water and Sanitary
Sewer Facilities

Documents: LLMM LLC WINDDOG LLC BOA 2016-09 pdf

4.2. BOA 2016-10, VYSTAR CREDIT UNION REDEVELOPMENT, 1900 S. 14TH STREET
VARIANCE from LDC Sections 4.05.12(A), 4.05.12(C), 4.0512(H)(1),
4 05.12(2) and 4.05.12(l) Buffer Requirements; 4 05.07(C)(6),
4 05.07(C)(11), 4.05.07(C)(12) Perimeter Landscaping; 7.01.04(A)
(7) Parking Space Requirements; 7.01.04(C)(2), 7.01.04(C)(4),
7.01.04(D)4) Parking Standards and Parking Lot Design; 7.01.07
(C) Drive-Through Facilities and Stacking Lanes

Documents: Vystar Redevelopment BOA 2016-10_pdf

5. COMMENTS BY THE PUBLIC
Members of the public are invited to address the BOA on items of concern not listed on
the agenda.

6. BOARD BUSINESS
Ms. Dadd needs to be reappointed for a 3 year term.

7. ADJOURNMENT

THE NEXT BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REGULAR MEETING IS SCHEDULED FOR
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 20, 2016

Quasi-Judicial — Denotes that the item must be conducted as a Quasi-Judicial hearing in
accordance with City Commission established procedure and Florida Statues.



All members of the public are invited to be present and be heard. Persons with disabilities
requiring accommaodations in order to participate in this program or activity should contact the
City Clerk at (904) 310-3115 or TTY/TDD 711 (for the hearing or speech impaired).

All interested parties may appear at said meeting and be heard as to the advisability of any action,
which may be considered with respect to such matter. For information regarding this matter,
please contact the Community Development Department (904} 310-3135_ If any person decides to
appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
such meeting hefshe will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be made.


http://www.fbfl.us/b391b937-47b1-457d-8c38-a09cf3bcaeac
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MINUTES
1. Call to Order — The meeting was called to order at 5:00 pm.
2. Roll Call / Determination of a Quorum
Board Members Present
Charles Burns, Chair Tisha Dadd
Marcy Mock Michael Spino
Lynn Williams Matt Miller (alternate)

Others Present

Tammi Bach, City Attorney
Jacob Platt, City Planner
Brad Franklin, Recording Secretary

There were no ex parte communications to be disclosed by the board members. City Attorney
Bach briefly explained the quasi-judicial procedures. Recording Secretary Franklin administered
the oath to the parties that were about to present testimony.

3.1 Review and Approval of the January 20, 2016 Meeting Minutes — A motion was
made by Member Williams, seconded by Member Spino, to approve the Minutes. Vote
upon passage of the motion was taken by ayes and nays and being all ayes, carried.

4, New Business - Mr. Platt announced that the required application materials were
received, all fees were paid, and required notices were made.

4.1. BOA 2016-07, BRIGHT VISION INVESTMENTS LLC, NATURES GATE - Lot 8
Variance from LDC Section 4.02.03(E) Front Yard Setbhack

Mr. Platt reported there are two separate variance applications tonight. He explained May 26,
1988 the St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) issued a single permit for the
development of a single-family residential subdivision known as ‘“Natures Gate”. He stated to
avoid impacts to district regulated wetlands several lots were not included in the permitted
project, and lots 8, 9, and 10 were included in the list of undeveloped lots. He provided further
history of these lots as contained in the staff report relating to the permits obtained from the
SJIRWMD. He stated this case was for lot 8 requesting a variance from LDC Section 4.02.03(E)
to reduce the 25 foot front yard setback to 5 feet from the property line. He explained that lot 8 is
a platted lot of record and wetlands are present on the rear portion of the property. He pointed out
the variance was being sought to avoid wetland buffer requirement encroachments. He stated lot
10 is the eastern lot and the variance requested was from LDC Section 3.03.03(B)(1) wetland
buffer requirement of 25 feet to be reduced by 10 feet. He pointed out new development and
redevelopment adjacent to jurisdictional wetlands shall be required to provide a buffer zone of
native vegetation of at least 25 feet.

Member Williams commented the SIRWMD permit really has nothing to do with the case. He
pointed out in the application it says no impact on wetlands and therefore there was no mitigation.
He explained the SIRWMD permit does not override or supersede any local authority. He
commented if the houses were not so large they could squeeze a couple of small houses in within
the buffers. He referred to the idea of storm water storage tanks and stated for homeowners the
business of having a storage tank doesn’t work very well and it doesn’t have to do with the
variance being requested. Mr. Platt explained he provided the history to show that not all lots
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were included in that SIRWMD permit, and that they had to go back to get SIRWMD approval to
build on those lots. Member Spino inquired about the criteria for the variance and staff’s
recommendation. Mr. Platt explained for lot 8 the applicant appears to meet criteria 1, 3, and 4
but does not meet criteria 2, 5, and 6 therefore staff recommends denial. He provided specifics of
each of these criteria from the findings for granting a variance as outlined in the staff report.
Member Williams disagreed with staff’s finding for criteria 3 (literal interpretation of the
provisions of the LDC would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district) and commented the applicant could build a small home.
Chair Burns pointed out that staff has to make findings based on the application not what could
have been done. Member Spino referred to criteria 4 and questioned if this was the minimum
variance. Mr. Platt replied yes and briefly explained the applicant was only requesting a variance
from the front yard setback. He provided details from the staff report that this request did not
meet #5 general harmony (it would be substantially different from existing homes) and #6 public
interest (not compatible with nearby development). He pointed out SIRWMD issued a permit for
these three lots, and there are two variance requests before the board.

Mr. Matt Lahti, Gulf Stream Design Group, referred to house size and explained the covenants
and restrictions restrict the minimum house size to 1,400 square feet. He pointed out the
proposed homes are 100 square feet above that minimum. He stated in the previous plat lots 2, 3,
4,5,6,7,8,9, 10, 20, 21, 22, and 23 contained jurisdictional wetland impacts during the original
construction. He commented fill was brought in to build the houses currently on lots 6 and 7; and
fill was also brought in to establish the house finish floor elevations on lots 4 and 5. He
explained although the platted lots were not a part of the original storm water system there are
still buildings on them. He pointed out lots 8 and 10 go far above and beyond the actual
requirement; and technically lots 4, 5, 6, and 7 are out of compliance with the SIRWMD. He
presented a plat showing lots 8, 9, and 10 as well as a copy of the paving and drainage plan. He
stated the original conservation easements were erected on lots 3, 8, 9, 10, 21, and 22. He
explained conservation easements or payment fines were the only two ways for the original
developer to alleviate compliance issues. He commented upon acquiring lots 8, 9, and 10 Bright
Vision Investments was unable to protect those conservation easements, because they were
actually mowed and maintained and encroached upon by the adjacent property owners. He stated
Bright Vision worked with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) to
provide mitigation for these lots and had the conservation easements released. He pointed out
Bright Vision feels they are improving the situation with providing treatment, and it would reduce
the runoff going to the current drainage ditch. He explained the remaining conservation
easements of 3, 21, and 22 were not being fully maintained as conservation easements because
there was nobody responsible for them. He stated there isn’t a homeowners association
established for Natures Gate and no one to maintain the storm water system. He presented a slide
showing the lots in question. He explained the drawings prepared by Bright Vision placed houses
on all three lots by piping the ditch and impacted all the wetlands. He pointed out they felt it was
best to leave the ditch in its existing state and maintain the volumes that are being carried through
it and put these storm water systems on lot 8 and lot 10 that would retain some of the runoff and
provide a recycled irrigation source for the homeowners. He stated homes were built in 2003 on
lots 4 and 5, but they were not included in the original storm water system and they don’t have a
storm water system. He questioned how a building permit was issued. He referred to lot 8 and
explained there are wetlands at the rear of the lot that they were trying to protect. He commented
they might be able to put a smaller house pad in on lot 10. He stated the developer with Bright
Vision can’t predict what that end user might want so the house pad could change. He explained
they were trying to produce a lot for Bright Vision to go to a potential homeowner, and requested
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a 5 foot setback. He stated the front of the setback was still 25 feet from the street. He expressed
his opinion that it would not be too far out of character to grant this variance for lot 8.

Member Spino questioned Mr. Platt if there were inconsistencies with the setbacks in this
subdivision. Mr. Platt replied he has not seen every single survey for houses in there. He stated
the few he did see had varying setbacks, but they were consistent at 25 feet. Member Spino
guestioned Mr. Lahti within the covenants and the LDC could he build on this lot without a
variance. Mr. Lahti replied lot 8 would be very tough to develop a house, because it would be a
long skinny house otherwise there would be wetland impacts. He stated you could build on this
lot without a variance.

Ms. Gwen Cowart, 2128 Natures Gate Court South, explained her single-family home was on lots
4 and 5 and the rear of both lots was a conservation easement. She commented the watershed
being discussed is her entire backyard. She stated they purchased their home in 2013 and at the
time they invested because of the aesthetics of the neighborhood (open and green space). She
referred to the proposed 5 foot setback and pointed out this would put the home in front of all the
homes and it would look like a wall. She expressed her opinion that aesthetically it was not
consistent.

Ms. Cathy Decou, lot 7, stated they purchased their property July 2015. She explained they made
inquiries about what would be happening with lots 8, 9, and 10 and were advised there was a
history of conservation status. She requested the board to not grant the variance based on the
public interest and the City’s code. She commented with the setback this house would be close to
the road, and would not be consistent with the character and would block visibility down the
street. She provided further comments in opposition to the proposed variance.

Ms. Dorothy Swartwood, 2152 Natures Gate Court, lot 11, explained the entire back portion of
the Natures Gate development on the south side has extensive wetlands that run behind the
current homes. She stated residents of Natures Gate are concerned that if these lots are filled for
residential construction it would cause serious erosion and flooding issues for their properties as
well as damage to their homes. She commented if drainage of the waters was reduced or impeded
by construction on lots 8, 9, and 10 this would worsen and there was the likelihood of physical
and financial damage. She pointed out this conservation area invites mother nature with
extraordinary sightings of birds and wildlife. She provided further comments expressing
concerns if these homes are built as outlined in her letter to the board.

Ms. Bonnie Eisele DeMerle, 2139 Natures Gate Court, stated she has owned lot 25 for 21 years
and was across from lot 8. She commented the variances have several basic problems as Mr.
Platt described. She expressed her opinion that the requested variance does not meet the
requirements upholding the LDC. She pointed out the requestor was asking to develop this
marshy low land that has been used as a wetlands buffer for 35 years, and to employ a mechanical
system of cisterns to handle any excess water. She expressed her opinion the system would not
function for this area. She noted the maintenance of the cisterns would be the responsibility of
the homeowner, and questioned what would happen if the homeowner was away from their home
for several months at a time. She referred to the proposed 5 foot setback and expressed her
opinion that this would not blend with the aesthetic harmony of the neighborhood. She requested
the board to uphold the LDC and not allow these variance requests. She provided further
comments in support of upholding the LDC.
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Mr. John Carr, 2166 Natures Gate Court, explained the homeowners try to use the covenants to
keep things square. He noted that Bright Vision bought these lots at a tax sale, and commented
the citations that he was able to find said if you are aware and you buy into such a holding before
any changes are made you are stepping into the shoes of the previous owner. He stated
afterwards they went in to make changes to the lots through the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (FDEP) and SIRWMD. He noted that half of Natures Gate residents
were present at this meeting, and even though they don’t have a homeowners association they do
have a bond.

Mr. Bob Warner, 2116 Natures Gate Court, lots 2 and 3, stated he purchased lot 3 as a buffer. He
read a portion of the permit into the record with regard to inspecting the storm water management
system to determine if it was functioning as designed and permitted. He commented the
neighborhood has issues in storm drainage coming from the hospital, from Quality Health, and
from Citrona that drains back through that area. He noted there is a new flood zone plan, and it
indicates water flowing from the ocean side into the neighborhood. He provided further
comments about this.

Mr. Matt Lahti referred to drainage and explained he did a thorough drainage study of the site.
He concurred with the previous speaker that this area is the headwaters to Egans Creek, and the
area receives other flow. He stated the system on lots 8 and 10 is a rainwater harvesting system,
which is used in a lot of urban areas to incorporate rainwater in lieu of potable water or well
water to irrigate yards. He commented this retains additional runoff on the lot, and these tanks
have emergency overflows associated with them. He explained the system was calculated to
draw down based on the landscape area in each of the yards. He stated they were going above
and beyond numerous other lots within the neighborhood, and there are fail safes involved with
the system. He pointed out there are two massive oak trees in the landscape buffer, and
additional landscape would be provided by the developer of lot 8. He expressed his opinion there
wouldn’t be any view shed issues, and they are not taking out a tree in the middle of the City
right-of-way. He commented site constraints have to be adapted to any home by developers in
any neighborhood. He expressed his opinion that this does not create a special exception or
creates an advantage over any house in the neighborhood. He provided further comments in
support of the proposed variance and that these would be quality developments controlled within
the realms of the covenants and restrictions.

City Attorney Bach briefly explained that it takes a supermajority of the board (4 votes) to grant a
variance. She stated if there is a motion to deny the variance it takes 3 votes to pass that vote.
She pointed out any appeals would be taken directly to the circuit court. Member Williams stated
the board was voting on the setbacks based on the City’s Land Development Code (LDC). He
pointed out the City has a tighter wetland ordinance than SJRWMD, and even though the
applicant has a permit from SIRWMD it is subject to the approval of the City. Chair Burns
pointed out the setback was not from the roadbed, but the right-of-way line which is quite
different from where the asphalt lies. After a brief discussion about the wording of the motion, a
motion was made by Member Spino, seconded by Member Dadd, to deny BOA 2016-07;
and that the BOA make the following findings of fact and conclusions of law part of the
record that BOA case 2016-07 as presented is not substantially compliant with the
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Code to warrant approval at this time.
Vote upon passage of the motion was taken by ayes and nays and being all ayes, carried.
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4.2. BOA 2016-08, BRIGHT VISION INVESTMENTS LLC, NATURES GATE - Lot 10
Variance from LDC 3.03.03(B)(1) Wetland Buffer

Mr. Platt explained the requested variance was to reduce the wetland buffer requirement by 10
feet. He pointed out all new development and redevelopment adjacent to jurisdictional wetlands
shall be required to provide a buffer zone of native vegetation at least 25 feet wide. He stated the
applicant appears to meet criteria 1, 3, 4, and 6 but does not meet criteria 2 and 5 therefore staff
recommends denial. He clarified criteria 2 is special privilege, and granting the variance does
confer upon the applicant a special privilege that is denied by the LDC to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district. He explained criteria 5 is general harmony and granting
the variance would not be in general harmony with the LDC and Comprehensive Plan, because
buffer zones of native vegetation are required around wetlands to prevent erosion, retard runoff,
and provide habitat.

Mr. Matt Lahti, Gulf Stream Design Group, stated they were requesting 10 foot variance to the
buffer, which would be on the west side of the house. He explained on the east side of lot 10
there is an existing 15 foot wide City access easement to access the Lime Street right-of-way. He
commented on the west side of lot 10 is lot 9 with the ditch/wetland that conveys runoff to the
south of Nature Gate Court. He pointed out lot 11 has put grass and maintained a portion of this
buffer already. He presented a slide to show the property in question and indicated the portion
they were requesting a variance for. He explained this house was proposed to be about 58 feet
from the edge of pavement and about 20 feet off the rear property line. He pointed out the
proposed home would comply with the 7 % foot side yard setback on the eastern side. He stated
this house would have the same rainwater harvesting system to be recycled for irrigation, storm
water treatment, and to reduce the post-development runoff. He presented additional slides to the
board to further clarify the requested variance for lot 10.

Member Spino referred to section 3 of the application and commented there was a point that Mr.
Lahti didn’t think the City’s code adequately addresses or classifies types of wetlands. Mr. David
Beddard, 516 Weatherby Lane, St. Augustine, stated it was brought to his attention that the City
was considering a different classification for wetlands, but he guessed that was no longer on the
table. He explained that was his interpretation from when the LDC was being reviewed. He
pointed out there are a variety of wetlands and this was basically a drainage ditch. City Attorney
Bach explained at one time there was a discussion with the City Commission about an option to
classify wetlands based on the classification system that SIRWMD and others use, but the City
Commission did not show an interest in pursuing such an ordinance. She pointed out such an
ordinance requires expertise on City staff or hiring a consultant to be able to apply those
classifications to wetlands.

Ms. Gwen Cowart, 2128 Natures Gate Court South, commented what is repeatedly being called a
ditch by the applicant is essentially a free flowing creek. She presented the board with some
pictures to illustrate this. She stated this creek still flows even when there are extended periods of
no rain. She expressed her concern with the request to reduce the wetland buffer, because that
will increase the opportunity for runoff, erosion, and impede water flow due to erosion. She
reminded the board of the concerns of what it would take to maintain the system. She also
expressed her concern that if the variance was granted with the reduced buffers that the creek
would back up waters onto her property. She provided further comments against the proposed
variance.
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Ms. Cathy Decou, 2136 Natures Gate, explained she took a short video to show the extent of the
current that flow through this area, and commented lot 10 has amazing flow. She pointed out this
flow is where they were proposing to put the driveway, which would need a considerable amount
of fill and would alter the ecology and the terrain. She expressed her concern for all of the lots on
the Lime Street side. She provided further comments expressing her concerns with the proposed
variance.

Mr. Chris Noe, 2170 Natures Gate, briefly commented that a house sitting 8-10 feet off the road
is not going bring any value or beauty to the neighborhood. He explained he believed the flood
plan runs straight across the road through lots 8, 9, and 10 and those 5 tanks aren’t going to stop
storm surge.

Mr. Jimmy Stone, 2159 Natures Gate Court South, explained he moved to Natures Gate in 2009
and they were impressed by the well maintained homes and the canopy of trees. He briefly
commented about the plentiful wildlife and pointed out these plats are contiguous with Egans
Creek and the Greenway. He explained in 2013 he purchased the properties that abut his (lots 21
and 22), and with that purchase his wife and he felt secure it would increase the value of their
home allow them to leave it in its natural state. He expressed his opinion that it was a creek not a
drainage ditch, and was a wetland based on the City’s definition. He provided further comments
about the subject property, and stated there should be thoughtful development of the town that
improves and enhances the community while preserving as much wooded habitat as possible. He
presented further arguments against the proposed variance, and that Bright Investments was
acting contrary to the City’s Comprehensive Plan. He urged the board to not approve this
variance.

Mr. John Carr, 2166 Natures Gate Court North, presented a handout to the board and explained
lot 8 and lot 10 have a lot in common. He stated in order to build a house on either lot you would
have to take out a couple ancient trees. He pointed out with the removal of trees that takes away
ground water absorption and puts in its place a hard cover to cause excessive runoff. He
commented his handout included pictures to get the board familiar with the area. He expressed
his opinion that a hardship cannot be placed upon something that you knew about before you
bought it. He also expressed his concern with buying mitigation credits for development.

Member Williams noted the County has a less stringent Ordinance on wetland development than
the City. He briefly commented about the City’s Ordinance.

Mr. David Beddard, 516 Weatherby Lane, St. Augustine, commented he has been doing tax deeds
for a long time and he fully knows what he is getting into when he buys something. He referred
to the storm water harvesting system and explained it was something that was already approved.
He pointed out SIRWMD is responsible for the storm water for the neighborhood and that is why
he had to go to them, and they are the ones that approved this system. He stated the conservation
easements that are there are being violated. He commented the buffer that we are talking about
doesn’t exist anymore and pointed out the area in question showing that it has been sodded. He
explained he contacted the FDEP regarding these easements and he had legal involvement to try
to get the owners to stop violating the easements. He stated when the idea to fence the area to
protect the easements was met with resistance he made the decision to get the easements lifted.
He pointed out lot 10 is a buildable lot and has been for 30 years.
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Mr. Jody Siss, St. Augustine, explained he is a biologist that has worked on this project from the
beginning with the FDEP and SIRWMD. He pointed out he has met with City staff to talk about
the issues. He stated most of the vegetation in this buffer was not native vegetation. He
commented it doesn’t fit the LDC, because it is not native and it has been affected. He stated the
wetland was delineated and it was reviewed by the SIRWMD and approved. He explained it was
a low quality wetland, and the SIRWMD actually wanted the area piped. He stated the bottom
was being affected by the pipe so it’s scoured and it is continuing to scour down because the
amount of water which used to come through the other lots is being pushed into a pipe. He
explained the 10 foot buffer they were asking for is predominantly non-native vegetation, and it is
not in a natural state.

Mr. John Carr pointed out the picture shown was part of the City right-of-way that was built by
the City to be able to get to a fire on the Lime Street extension. He stated the City filled part of
the wetland with dirt in order to be able to take care of the fire.

Ms. Josie Barber, 2109 Natures Lane East, briefly explained that she has raised three boys and
now there is no place for her youngest boy and neighborhood children to go enjoy the woods.
She commented about the variety of wildlife she has seen with her children. She requested the
board consider the younger generation and try to preserve the natural area.

The public hearing was closed at this time.

Mr. Beddard stated he was sympathetic to children and pointed out this was not a community
park. He explained these are private lots that were platted for homes, and they have been that
way for 30 years.

Member Williams noted the question before the board was whether to go away from a 25 foot
setback or not. A motion was made by Member Williams, seconded by Member Mock, to
deny BOA 2016-08; and that the BOA make the following findings of fact and conclusions
of law part of the record that BOA case 2016-08 as presented is not substantially compliant
with the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Code to warrant approval at this
time. City Attorney Bach clarified that a yes vote was to deny the variance. Vote upon passage
of the motion was taken by ayes and nays and being all ayes, carried.

5. Board Business

5.1. BOARD ELECTIONS - Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson — Mr. Platt briefly
explained it was time to elect a new Chair and Vice-Chair, since Mr. Burns and Ms. Mock have
served two consecutive terms. After a brief discussion, a motion was made by Member Dadd,
seconded by Member Mock, to make Mr. Williams Chair. After some discussion about the
motion on the floor, Member Spino offered to serve as Vice-Chair and suggested Ms. Dadd serve
as Chair. Member Dadd withdrew her motion.

A motion was made by Member Williams, seconded by Chair Burns, to have Ms. Tisha
Dadd serve as Chair and Mr. Mike Spino serve as Vice-Chair. Vote upon passage of the
motion was taken by ayes and nays and being all ayes, carried.

Mr. Platt reported that Mr. Barry Hertslet was appointed by the City Commission to the board and
he would be at the next meeting. He commented there were two applications for next month’s
meeting (March 16™).
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6. Comments by the public — There were no comments from the public at this time.
7. Adjournment - There being no further business to come before the Board of Adjustment

the meeting was adjourned 7:04 pm.

Brad Franklin, Secretary Tisha Dadd, Chair



BOA 2016-09 Page 1 of 6
South end of Pheasant Lane
March 9, 2016

Case Number 2016-09

Meeting Date March 16, 2016

Owner/Applicant LLMM LLC & WINDOG LLC / Simmons 9 LLC

Property Location: South end of Pheasant Lane

Parcel Number: 29-3N-28-0000-0002-0020 & 29-3N-0000-0002-0050

Requested action: Variance from LDC Section 4.04.04(D) Requirements for Infrastructure;

7.02.01(B)(5) Requirements for All Utilities; 7.02.02(B) Standards for
Installation of Potable Water and Sanitary Sewer Facilities

Current zoning: R-1
FLUM land use category: Low Density Residential
Existing uses on the site: Vacant

All required application materials have been received. All fees have been paid. All required notices have been made.
. SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The requested variance is to allow for the installation of septic tanks and drain fields for nine (?) new single
family homes. Comprehensive Plan Policy 4.02.03 states, “All new residential and non-residential development
and redevelopment shall be required to connect to the central sewer system. No new septic tanks will be
permitted.” Land Development Code section 7.02.02(B) requires all infill development to connect the City’s
sanitary sewer system if it is within a 1,000 foot radius of the property line. According to the Utilities
Department, manhole 30-03 in the Egmont Professional development is the nearest connection point!. That
manhole is within the 1,000 foot radius but will require more than 1,000 feet of sewer lines to reach the
proposed development.

The two parcels totaling approximately 5.25 acres are located at the south end of Pheasant Lane. The proposed
development is bound on all sides by residential properties. Island Grove to the west, Island Bluff to the North,
and Drury Homes were platted in unincorporated Nassau County and do not have City sewer. The Cape Sound
planned unit development to the south has a centralized sanitary sewer system with a stub out on the north side.
However, the City did not accept that system because it was not built to the City’s standards. The Cape Sound
system remains privately owned and maintained. According to the applicant, Cape Sound was approached
about connecting to the system but they were denied access.

The St. Johns River Water Management District recently mapped the number of estimated septic tanks per acre
in the Northern Coastal Basin?2. Approving the variance increases the number of septic tanks within close
proximity of Egan’s Creek. Comprehensive Plan Policy 5.07.07 states that, “The City shall encourage elimination
of septic tanks as outlined in the Public Facilities element, especially in areas adjacent to the beach, river and
Egan’s Creek in order to maintain healthy, functioning waterways. Testing of septic tanks shall be in accordance
with state law requirements.” Approving the variance is also in conflict with Land Development Code section
4.05.01, the general intent of the City’s landscaping and tree protection requirement in minimizing the loss of
trees to development. Drain fields will require site to be cleared more than we would allow with a general
building permit for a new single family home

! Cape Sound area sewer (Exhibit A)
? Northern Coastal Basin estimated septic tanks per acre(Exhibit B)
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Il. CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The following Comprehensive Plan statements are applicable in this case:
e Policy 1.02.07 — The City shall implement the Fernandina Beach Comprehensive Plan in a
manner that acknowledges private property rights.
e Policy 1.02.10 — The City shall protect privacy and access to light, air, and open space. The
City shall consider regulations such as building placement on a site, building design, and
building orientation as one means to achieve this policy.

. CONSISTENCY WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:
Variance procedures and criteria are set forth in Sections 10.02.01 through 10.02.04.

e Section 10.02.01(B) states that the BOA may authorize a variance from the design and
improvement standards of the LDC, except for areas within the Historic District Overlay or
the CRA Overlay, where requirements of Section 10.02.00 are met.

e Section 10.02.02(B) states that the applicant for a variance has the burden of proof of
demonstrating that the variance application complies with each of the requirements of
Section 10.02.02(A).

e Section 10.02.04 sets forth the application requirements. This application includes information
necessary for the BOA to make the required findings.

e Section 10.02.01(C) sets forth the limitations on the grant of a variance:

1. A variance shall not be granted which authorizes a use that is not permissible in the

zoning district in which the property subject to the variance is located.

2. A variance shall not be granted which authorizes any use or standard that is prohibited

by the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

3. No nonconforming use of adjacent lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district, and no permitted use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning districts, shall
be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

A variance shall not change the requirements for concurrency.

5. A variance shall not be granted to permit the use of a single media peonia for the
construction of a dwelling unit.

6. A variance shall not be granted if the evidence submitted by an applicant is a
demonstration of financial hardship or economic considerations.

7. A variance shall not be granted for procedure or process components of this Land

Development Code.

8. A variance shall not be granted to deviate from LDC section 4.02.02 to combine two (2)
or more lots which would result in a lot width greater than 100 feet for lots or parcels
that abut Ocean Avenue, North Fletcher Avenue, or South Fletcher Avenue.

»

Staff’s review of this application finds it is not subject to any of these limitations and can
therefore be considered by the Board.
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. SECTION 10.02.02(A) — REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR GRANTING OF A VARIANCE
In order for an application for a variance to be approved or approved with conditions, the BOA
shall make a positive finding with regard to each of the following provisions:

Consistent
with All questions must be answered in the affirmative in order for staff to recommend approval of a
Criteria? variance. Negative answers must be addressed in the findings.

1. Special Conditions: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district. Special conditions or circumstances do not result from
actions of the applicant and are not based on a desire to reduce development costs.

Yes Yes. Special conditions do exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved
1 No and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district. The proposed development is bound on three sides by unincorporated Nassau

County. None of those properties are connected to the City’s centralized sanitary sewer

system. The one City property adjoining to the south did not build their sewer system to the

City’s standards and therefore was not accepted. If that sewer system was built correctly and

accepted by the City, these parcels could easily connect to the centralized sewer system.

2. Special Privilege: Granting the variance does not confer upon the applicant a special privilege
that is denied by the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district.

O Yes No. Granting the variance does confer upon the applicant a special privilege that is denied by

X No the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district. All new development and redevelopment within a 1,000-foot radius of the City’s
sewer system are required to connect at the property owner’s expense.

3. Literal Interpretation: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Development Code
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district.

O Yes No. Literal interpretation of the Land Development Code would not deprive the applicant of
X No rights enjoyed by others properties because all infill development is required to connect to the

City’s sewer system if it is within 1,000-feet of the nearest connection point

4. Minimum Variance: The variance requested is the minimum variance needed that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

X Yes
X No Yes. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to make possible the

reasonable use of the land. The 9 proposed single family homes is under the maximum
allowed given the density and the lot sizes are consistent with surrounding subdivisions.



[ Yes
X No

[ Yes
X No

V.
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5. General Harmony: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan.

No. This request for a variance is not in general harmony with the Land Development Code
and Comprehensive Plan because both require that new development connect to the City’s
sewer system.

6. Public Interest: Granting the variance is compatible with surrounding properties, will not cause
injury to the area involved, or otherwise be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or
environment.

No. Granting of a variance is compatible with surrounding properties; however increasing the

number of septic tanks in the area is not beneficial to the public health, safety, welfare or the
environment.

ANALYSIS:

The variance requested is consistent /inconsistent with the criteria for granting a variance as follows:

Consistent Inconsistent
1. Special Conditions X
2. Special Privilege X
3. Literal Interpretations X
4. Minimum Variance X
5. General Harmony X
6. Public Interest X

The applicant appears to meet criteria 1and 4 but does not meet 2, 3, 5 and 6 therefore staff
recommends denial.
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VL. MOTION TO CONSIDER:

| move to approve or deny BOA case number 2016-09; AND | move that the BOA make the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law part of the record: That BOA case 2016-09,
item, as presented, is_or_is not substantially compliant with the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Code to warrant approval at this time.

Jacob M. Platt, Planner |
Community Development Department
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Number of Estimated Septic
Tanks Per Acre (DRAFT)
> 4 tanks per acre
3.01 - 4.00 tanks per acre
2.01 - 3.00 tanks per acre
1.01 - 2.00 tanks per acre
<1.01 tanks per acre

City Boundaries from 2010 Parcel Data

This shapefile represents delineated areas around septic tanks in
residential, rural and commercial areas in the Northern Coastal Basin
(NCB). Boundaries for septic areas were based on roads,
neighborhoods and edges of parcels were there was knowledge of
septic tanks or a lack of sewer connectivity. These areas were then
used to estimate an approximate density of septic tanks within the
polygon. Septic tank density estimation is based on number of parcels
with structures within the identified septic tank area or utility customer
records. This data does not reflect actual tank location, capacity or if
there is more than one tank present on a parcel.
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asen__ROfe = 09 APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE VM THE LDC
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APPLICANT INFORMATION

Mailing Address: [0 LAVU @H’_i (E OF mMA sSeETTI 40&3/15}’) S‘F
Telephone: Fax: V(A Fernandina Beh L

ema__CF L@ TPislandlaw . com 3303Y
(W4

Agent Name: 8/ mM mMONS q CLC

Mailing Address: 190 &QO u% /171% S7L f’ffnandma de(‘h T 33035¢

Telephone: 9[)(,{ Q(D/’ggzz‘ Fax: /V'/A
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PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address: 45 wts /3/’(_,//'(4 /QOA/»U 6/56/7//?&[ Caﬂ@ SOU/’?C()
Parcel Identification Number(s): 2 Ci‘jl\/— 28-0000-0002 ’0050j 29-3N28-0000 -Ovo2-00 20
Lot Number: Block Number:

PROJECT INFORMATION

Variance(s) requested from LDC Section(s): 7;0 B Ol B (6) arld ? 072 .02 6 3 L/_o(“ '0‘4(0)

Brief description of work proposed (use additional sheets if necessary):

Tnstall sephc and drainfields ﬁ)r Nine. (013 Srnalf_ ﬁtm;lw
lots Hhat reguire. instailaton of Sanﬂanj Sewer wihin
000 st of @asﬁng it Structurce.

In order for an application for a variance to be approved or approved with conditions, the BOA or the HDC
must make a positive finding with regard to each of the provisions below. The applicant has the burden of proof
of demonstrating that the application for a variance complies with each of the requirements. Please explain in
detail how your case meets the following requirements:

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised January 2016
Page 3 of 7



1.

Special Conditions: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the
land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures,
or buildings in the same zoning district. Special conditions or circumstances do not result
from actions of the applicant and are not based on a desire to reduce development costs.

This property is situated where public sewer is not present within 1,000 feet of the property,
as_measured along public rights of ways. City sewer is currently located approximately
1.300 feet from the site via_the route it could be extended through public rights of
ways. What is unique to the property is that sewer was stubbed to the property from the
adjacent development, Cape Sound. The City mandated this stub as part of the
development of Cape Sound recognizing that sewer was not readily available from any other
direction. However, the City never accepted the sewer system within Cape Sound and it
remains privately owned and maintained today. The Applicant approached Cape Sound
about connecting to this stub, but was denied access to the system. After consultation with
the City, it was determined that the Developers Agreement for Cape sound did not mention
or mandate that Cape sound provide a sewer connection to this property. As a result_the
city cannot mandate Cape Sound to provide sewer to the property.

This is unique because the City and the owner contemplated sewer service to this property
via this stub, yet the agreement did not memorialize this proposed service connection, which
penalizes the current property owner. This is a unique circumstance to this property.

Special Privilege: Granting the variance does not confer upon the applicant a special
privilege that is denied by the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district.

It is rare that such a unique circumstance exists where a sewer stub has been provided to a
site, but the Developer’s Agreement does not have the ability to mandate a connection. It is
also rare that a property has publicly-owned sewer located this far from a property located
within the City Limits. The City does a very good job of placing City owned infrastructure

within proximity of properties located within the City Limits.

Literal Interpretation: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Development Code
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed other properties in the same zoning
district.

The fact that it has been interpreted that a connection to sewer is mandated when located
within 1,000 feet, as measured in airline distance, versus measured via the route it would be
extended to the property penalizes this property. It is almost always measured via an
extension within public rights of ways, not through privately owned, single family lots that the
applicant or City does not control. Also, even if one_home were to be proposed for
construction _on_this 5+ acre lot, the City code would mandate this same sewer

extension. This greatly burdens the subject property.




4. Minimum Variance: The variance requested is the minimum variance needed that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

The development has been scaled back to 9 single family lots; consequently, the installation
of 9 septic systems is requested. The Future Land Use Map currently allows for 21
lots. The development has been scaled back to less than 43% of what is allowed.

5. General Harmony: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan.

We believe that is the 1,000 foot distance outlined in the code is measured along the route
that sewer would be extended, not through private property, this request Is in general
compliance with the LDC.




6. Public Interest: Granting the variance is compatible with surrounding properties, will not cause injury to
the area involved, or otherwise be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or environment.

ALl [ats That abut ¥N(s properiy Tothe east,west
ond HOY‘HG cunentiy ufilize. %thC/T?mKS Ard dinfrelds, 71’115
est o Surroundin

L] If your property is located within the Historic Districts or the Community Redevelopment Area, please fill

out responses to the supplemental variance criteria, attached as Appendix A, on a separate sheet of paper.

SIGNATURE/NOTARY

The undersigned states the above information is Wor%m‘ormed and believes.
IZ ’ /é—/ I t/ ) v ]

Date Signature of Applicant

STATE OF FLORIDA }
ss

COUNTY OF NASSAU

Subsgribed and sworn to before me this IZ/ ‘&~ day of thua% ; 20&.
O\ h Tyicia D Bowen _43[12]!?
My C

Notary Public: Slgna’rure Printed Name ommission Expires

Personally Known OR Produced Identification ID Produced:

TRICIA D BOWEN
% Notary Public - State of Florida ’
My Comm. Expires Apr 12, 20 < 7

Commission # FF 08065 L

P)

(/ - L)
"mm-\‘

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised January 2016
Page 5of 7



©

OWNER SAUTHORIZATION
FOR AGENT REPRESENTATION

WE WINDDOG, LLL

(print name of property owner{s))

hereby authorize: S}MMONS Q, LLC/

(print name of agent)

to represent me/us in processing an application for: Ua yian ce_
{type of application)

on our behalf. In authorizing the agent to represent me/us, I/we, as owner/owners, attest that the application is
made In good faith and thot any information contained In the application Is accurate and complete.

sl (] Cinsn/

{Signature of owner) afure of owner)
C,Q wl A CI(LVEQ Q) N AMES [OMASSETTE
{Print name of owner) {Print name of owner)
NEW YORK-
STATE OF-FLORIDA
ULSTER 55
COUNTY OF NASSAU

Subscribed and swom to before me this 7/ day of EM% ¢ _,20/6.

é}M{W &Joam £ (Souss 3_1_%_:;_[1(@

Notafy/Public: Signatire Printed Name My Commission Expires
Personally Known OR Produced Identification __ X ID Produced: _N U5 DR License
JOAN E. GEUSS
Notary Public, State of New York
o in Dister Cogn
Qualified in Ulster
Commission Expires ©

Cny of Fernandina Beach Community Development Depariment - 204 Ash Street Femandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fofl.us/cdd
Revised Janvary 2016
Page 6 of 7



OWNER SAUTHORIZATION
FOR AGENT REPRESENTATION

| /WE LLNMQLC

(print name of property owner(s))

hereby authorize: S ’ M A o1 u .S 9 ; LL C.—

{print name of agent)

to represent me/us in processing an application for: Va i QI’\ C@.—

(type of application)

on our behalf. In authorizing the agent to represent me/us, 1/we, as owner/owners, attest that the application is
made in good faith and that on rmation contained in the application is accurate and complete,

foéﬁgwre pf/owrﬁr)owanwr
A-X TTomasse ke

{Print nome of owner) {Print name of owner)

LY

(Signature of owner)

STATE OF FLORIDA }
ss
COUNTY OF NASSAU

-"-—-
Subscribed and sworn to before me this |2 _ day of _Felniua g , 20l .
ot Yy aaus e throyann afes i1

Notary Public: Signature Printed Name My Commission Expires

Personally Known __2&___ OR Produced Identification ID Produced:

oo, JAIME HERRMANN
%% Commission & FF 920297

£ My Commission Expries
e

September 21, 2019

w
Gl
Syer2e

o

astlie,
<SS

i

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beoch, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised Jonvary 2016
Page 6 of 7



INSTR # 201029936, Book 1707, Page 1803 Doc Type CTF, Pages 3, Recorded
11/03/2010 at 11:42 AY¥ John A Crawford, Nassau Cou vy Clerk of Circuit Court,

Rec. Fee 827.00

9@

In the Circuit Court
Nassau County, Florida
Fourth Judicial Circuit
Case No: 10-CA-217

LLMM, LLC & WIN DDOG, LLC . Plaintiff

Vs
Kerilee Werder Duffy, Tawn Christopher Duffy,
Jeffrey J. E. Werder and Svetlana K. Werder; Defendant

Amended Certificate of Title

| John A. Crawford, Clerk of the above entitled court, do hereby cBRif
heretofore, on the 21* day of September, 2010. | executed and filed herein myg%$Betifi

certificate of sale. : .

That, as recited in said Certificate of Sale, the mortgaged property described as
follows, to wit:

See Attached

.

was sold by me fo
LLMM, LLC & WINDDOG, LLC, P.O. Box 1443, Femandina Beach, Fl 32035

who now has title thereto.

Witness my hand and the official seal of this honorable court, this 15" day
October, 2010.

& SIMY S 19
dd

' .“-.‘-.' 7
‘6:5{‘,“2’;:_,"7 "’-t;, John A. Crawford
% Clerk of Circuit Court

g 4 eaie,
SO XA

FIEDTRUE CO

CLERK €1RCLAT/COUNTY COURT
NASSAU COUNTY. FLORIDA




INSTR # 201029936 Book 1707, Page 1804 Page Number: 2 of 3

EXHIBIT °A”

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE, PARCEL OR TRACT OF LAND STTUATE, LYING AND

BEING IN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1

A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 3 NORTH, RANGE
i%%ﬁgwAgSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 14, DRURY HOMES, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 3, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 06 SECONDS
EAST (NORTH 08 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST PER PLAT) ALONG
THE WESTERLY LINE OF LOTS 14 AND 16 OF SAID DRURY HOMES AND A
NORTHERLY PROJECTION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 230.60 FEET TO A POINT;
v ... THENCE NORTH 81 DEGREES 08 MINUTES. RSMWEST ADISFANCEQE - ==

. INT; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 06

- SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 29.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 81
DEGREES 08 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28.40 FEET TO
POINT; THENCE-NORTH.08-DEGREES-§+MINUTES 06-SECO

POIN EGONBS-EABE A~
—"""SAID POINT BEING BESIGNATED AS REFERENDE POINT “A" FOR THIS T

DESCRIPTION; THENCE RETURN TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND RUN
NORTH 78 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 564 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 190.77

FEET (NORTH 78 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, 200.00 FEET PER
DEED) TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE LANDS

DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1033, PAGES 863-865; THENCE
NORTH 03 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 22 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 301.61
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE APPROXIMATE CENTERLINE OF THE DITCH,
AFOREMENTIONED, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY UINE OF
ISLAND GROVE SUBDIVISION AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 92 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE RUN IN AN EASTERLY
DIRECTION ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE AND CENTERLINE OF SAID DITCH, A

DISTANCE OF 291 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO REFERENCE POINT *A" AND THE
CLOSE OF THIS DESCRIPTION.
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PARCEL 2

A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT ONE (1), SECTION TWENTY-NINE (29),
TOWNSHIP THREE (3) NORTH, RANGE TWENTY-EIGHT (28) EAST, NASSAU

(
COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID FORTION BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 36, ISLAND BLUFF SUBDIVISION,

* AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 92 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID
NASSAU COUNTY; THENCE NORTH 84 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 20 SECONDS
EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID ISLAND BLUFF SUBDIVISION, A
DISTANCE OF 262.02 FEET (261.09 FEET PER DEED) TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 80 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF ISLAND BLUFF SUBDIVISION, A DISTANCE OF 60.37 FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 391.61 FEET (SOUTH 03 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 00 SECONDS

-—— .. . .-WWEST,.392.05.FEET-PER DEED) TO-A POINT; THENCE-SOUTH 52 DEGREES 33 -
MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 78.86 FEET (SOUTH 52 DEGREES
- 39 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, 79.00 FEET PER DEED) TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 88 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 238.17

FEET (SOUTH 88 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, 239.60 FEET PER
DEED) TO A POINT LOCATED ON THE EAST LA

GROVE PHASE TWO, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5,

PAGE 49 OF THEPUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID NASSAU COUNTY: THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 14

MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST (NORTH 00 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS
WEST PER PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 49 AND NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 31
SECONDS EAST PER DEED) ALONG THE EASTERLY UNE OF LOTS 28, 42,43

AND 53, SAID ISLAND GROVE PHASE TWO, A DISTANCE OF 427.52 FEET (427.97
FEET PER DEED) TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company

LLMM, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L06000102495
FEVEIN Number 20-5800688
Date Filed 10/17/2006
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

406 ASH ST.

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Mailing Address

406 ASH ST.
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Registered Agent Name & Address

TOMASSETTI, ARMOND JESQ.
406 ASH ST.
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGRM
TOMASSETTI, ARMOND J

406 ASH STREET
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 01/24/2013
2014 01/14/2014
2015 01/20/2015

Document images
01/20/2015 - ANNUAL REPORT

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail ?inquirytype=Entity... 2/11/2016



Detail by Entity Name Page 2 of 2

View image in PDF format

01/14/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT
01/24/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT
02/17/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

|

| View image in PDF format

I

I
05/03/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format

I

I

|

View image in PDF format

03/30/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/15/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT
02/06/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/18/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format
10/17/2006 -- Florida Limited Liabilitv| View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format
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Copyright © and Privacy Policies
State of Florida, Department of State

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=Entity... 2/11/2016
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Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company

WINDDOG, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L06000102494
FEVEIN Number 20-8291406
Date Filed 10/17/2006
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Address

406 ASH ST.

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
Mailing Address

406 ASH ST.
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Registered Agent Name & Address

TOMASSETTI, ARMOND JESQ.
406 ASH ST.
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGRM

TOMASSETTI, NORTON J
169 Parsell St
Kingston, NY 12401

Title Manager

Carson, Carol A
169 Parsell St
Kingston, NY 12401

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/11/2013

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=Entity... 2/11/2016
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2014 01/13/2014
2015 03/23/2015

Document Images

03/23/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT |
01/13/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT |
03/11/2013 -- ANNUAL REPORT |
04/10/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format
04/12/2011 -- ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format
|
|
l
l
|

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

04/05/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/19/2009 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/14/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
04/16/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT
10/17/2006 -- Florida Limited Liability

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format

View image in PDF format
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SIMMONS 9, LLC

February 15, 2016

Mr. Jacob Platt, Planner I

City of Fernandina Beach

204 Ash Street

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Re: Synopsis Letter
LLMM, LLC & WINDDOG, LLC
29-3N-28-0000-0002-0050
29-3N-28-0000-0002-0020

Dear Mr. Platt:

Simmons 9, LLC, on behalf of our client, is pleased to submit the attached application for a variance for the above-referenced
project. The variance is being sought from the Land Development Code, Section 7.02.01 A (5) and 7.02.02 B.

The applicant is seeking relief from the Land Development Code provisions that require the installation of sanitary sewer for a
new single family development. The code states that a new development within 1,000 feet of existing sewer infrastructure must
connect to sewer. As an alternative, the applicant would like to install septic tanks and drainfields for nine (9) single family
lots.

The subject property is located within a fully developed area, which is mostly served by septic systems. A majority of the
surrounding property is also located outside of the City Limits. As a result, a City-owned public sewer system is not located
within proximity of the site and the accessible route necessary for access to a public sewer system is well over 1,000 feet from
the site. Unfortunately, the Land Development Code does not consider the accessible route to public sewer, only airline
distance (“as the crow flies”).

We are seeking relief because we feel we comply with the intent of the code; however, not the general language as interpreted

by Staff. Thank you for your time and consideration on this application, and please contact me at your earliest convenience
with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Nick Gillette
Manager

1890 souTH 14TH STREET e AMELIA ISLAND, FLORIDA 32034 e PHONE: (904) 261-8822
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Parcel Report Results
Parcel iD 29-3N-28-0000-0002-0050
Owner Information LLMMLLC &
WINDDOG LLC
C/O LAW OFFICE OF
Mailing Address TOMASSETTI
406 ASH ST
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034
Site Address
Previous Site Address (if
Changed by 911)
Deed Acre 227
Approximate Acres (GIS 228
Calculated)
Property Use Code 000000
Municipality City of Fernandina Beach
Census Tract
MLS Zone 4 - Island
Subdivision Not in a Subdivision
Land Use Report Results
Zoning R-1 Note: (Must be verified with Municipality)
Future Land Use LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL Note: (Must be verified with Municipality)
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Resuits
29-3N-28-0000-0002-0020
LLMM LLC &

WINDDOG LLC
C/O LAW OFFICE OF
TOMASSETTI

406 ASH ST
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

3.08
3.08

000000
City of Fernandina Beach

- Island
Not in a Subdivision

Results
R-1 Note: (Must be verified with Municipality)
LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL Note: (Must be verified with Municipality)
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March 9, 2016

Case Number 2016-10

Meeting Date March 16, 2016

Owner/Applicant Jax Navy Credit Union / Processer Inc.

Property Location: 1900 S. 14th Street

Parcel Number: 00-00-31-127A-0012-0000

Requested action: VARIANCE from LDC Sections 4.05.12(A), 4.05.12(C), 4.05.12(H)(1),

4.05.12(2) and 4.05.12(l) Buffer Requirements; 4.05.07(C)(6),
4.05.07(C)(11), 4.05.07(C)(12) Perimeter Landscaping; 7.01.04(A)(7)
Parking Space Requirements; 7.01.04(C)(2), 7.01.04(C)(4), 7.01.04(D)(4)
Parking Standards and Parking Lot Design; 7.01.07(C) Drive-Through
Facilities and Stacking Lanes

Current zoning: C-1
FLUM land use category: General Commercial
Existing uses on the site: Financial Institution

All required application materials have been received. All fees have been paid. All required notices have been made.
l. SUMMARY OF REQUEST AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The requested variance is to allow for the redevelopment of the existing Vystar Branch without meeting all of the
site design requirements. The applicant is seeking to modernize the branch with their new building prototype
reflecting their current needs and requirements. Originally developed in 1987 the existing branch is
approximately 5,719 square feet, whereas the new building will be generally located inside the existing
footprint totaling at about 4,000 square feet. The majority of the proposed work will be limited to the existing
building and drive through facilities leaving most of the site undisturbed.

Currently Financial Institutions are not permissible in the C-1 zoning district, making this Vystar Branch an existing
non-conforming use. Staff believes that financial institutions should be allowed in the Community Commercial land
use category and is in the process of correcting this problem. The existing non-conforming use in this case will not
be discontinued for more than 180 days so it will be allowed to continue.

There are several sections of code for which the applicant is seeking a variance. Because the building is being
demolished it triggers the entire site for compliance with the Land Development Code. First, the section of code in
Chapter 4 site design requirements. The landscape code was revised and passed second reading on February
16, 2016, two days prior to the submission of this application’.

In order to minimize negative effects between adjacent zoning districts, landscape buffers are required. The rear
of this Vystar Branch is adjacent to R-2 zoned Amelia Park. A 15 foot “type C” landscape buffer is required
there. Prohibited uses in the buffer area include any building, parking, storage or loading area.

At least 20% of the total gross land area shall be landscaped; the proposed project will have approximately
33% of the site landscaped. The Land Development Code requires a minimum landscape area of not less than
10 feet in width around the perimeter of parking lots to provide visual screening. Perimeter landscaping shall

! Updated Chapter 4 Landscaping, Buffers and Tree Protection
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include one shade tree for each 20 linear feet of required landscaping, with no less than 75% being shade
trees.

The existing site has a total of 41 parking spaces, 27 more spaces than would be permitted with today’s Land
Development Code. Financial institutions are required to have 1 space per 300 square feet with off street
parking not exceeding 10% of the required parking amount on any site. The applicant is seeking to keep all 41
parking spaces it currently has, relocating the spaces along the front of the building to the north side of the
building.

All new and redeveloping properties shall incorporate the use of pervious parking materials for a minimum of
75% of the required parking. The applicant has proposed reducing the percentage to 24% which would be the
new spaces generated from the redevelopment activity. The ten reconfigured spaces will be pervious parking
materials.

The Land Development Code’s parking lot design requirements direct that parking areas shall be designed with
consideration for future shared parking arrangements. All non-residential site development shall be designed to
allow for vehicular cross accesses. New and redeveloping non-residential properties shall, where feasible, be
required to provide or enhance pedestrian connectivity to adjacent residential neighborhoods.

The drive-through facilities are to be relocated to the rear of the site with one additional lane. 4 drive-through
lanes require accommodation for 20 vehicles. The applicant is seeking to reduce this requirement to 13 vehicles.
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Il. CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The following Comprehensive Plan statements are applicable in this case:
e Policy 1.02.07 — The City shall implement the Fernandina Beach Comprehensive Plan in a
manner that acknowledges private property rights.
e Policy 1.02.10 — The City shall protect privacy and access to light, air, and open space. The
City shall consider regulations such as building placement on a site, building design, and
building orientation as one means to achieve this policy.

. CONSISTENCY WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE:
Variance procedures and criteria are set forth in Sections 10.02.01 through 10.02.04.

e Section 10.02.01(B) states that the BOA may authorize a variance from the design and
improvement standards of the LDC, except for areas within the Historic District Overlay or
the CRA Overlay, where requirements of Section 10.02.00 are met.

e Section 10.02.02(B) states that the applicant for a variance has the burden of proof of
demonstrating that the variance application complies with each of the requirements of
Section 10.02.02(A).

e Section 10.02.04 sets forth the application requirements. This application includes information
necessary for the BOA to make the required findings.

e Section 10.02.01(C) sets forth the limitations on the grant of a variance:

1. A variance shall not be granted which authorizes a use that is not permissible in the

zoning district in which the property subject to the variance is located.

2. A variance shall not be granted which authorizes any use or standard that is prohibited

by the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

3. No nonconforming use of adjacent lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district, and no permitted use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning districts, shall
be considered grounds for the authorization of a variance.

A variance shall not change the requirements for concurrency.

5. A variance shall not be granted to permit the use of a single media peonia for the
construction of a dwelling unit.

6. A variance shall not be granted if the evidence submitted by an applicant is a
demonstration of financial hardship or economic considerations.

7. A variance shall not be granted for procedure or process components of this Land

Development Code.

8. A variance shall not be granted to deviate from LDC section 4.02.02 to combine two (2)
or more lots which would result in a lot width greater than 100 feet for lots or parcels
that abut Ocean Avenue, North Fletcher Avenue, or South Fletcher Avenue.

»

Staff’s review of this application finds it is not subject to any of these limitations and can
therefore be considered by the Board.
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. SECTION 10.02.02(A) — REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR GRANTING OF A VARIANCE
In order for an application for a variance to be approved or approved with conditions, the BOA
shall make a positive finding with regard to each of the following provisions:

Consistent
with All questions must be answered in the affirmative in order for staff to recommend approval of a
Criteria? variance. Negative answers must be addressed in the findings.

1. Special Conditions: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district. Special conditions or circumstances do not result from
actions of the applicant and are not based on a desire to reduce development costs.

[ Yes No. Special conditions do not exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
No involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district. The property was developed in 1987 prior to the current Land Development

Code. However, all redeveloping properties are required to comply with the Land

Development Code.

2. Special Privilege: Granting the variance does not confer upon the applicant a special privilege
that is denied by the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district.

O Yes No. Granting the variance does confer upon the applicant a special privilege that is denied by
X No the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district. New developments as well as redevelopment projects are required to comply with

Land Development Code.

3. Literal Interpretation: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Development Code
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district.

O Yes No. Literal interpretation of the Land Development Code would not deprive the applicant of
X No rights enjoyed by others properties because all redeveloping sites are required to come into
full compliance with the Land Development Code.

4. Minimum Variance: The variance requested is the minimum variance needed that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

X Yes
1 No Yes. The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to make possible the

reasonable use of the land, structure, or building. The proposed redevelopment is bringing
into compliance a number of Land Development Code requirements. To meet the other
requirements the site would have to be completely reconfigured.



[ Yes
X No

Yes
0 No

V.
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5. General Harmony: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan.

No. Granting the variance will not be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of Land
Development Code and Comprehensive Plan, the code was requires redeveloping properties
to meet the requirements of the Land Development Code. The intent is to have properties
come into compliance as they redevelop.

6. Public Interest: Granting the variance is compatible with surrounding properties, will not cause
injury to the area involved, or otherwise be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or
environment.

Yes. Granting of a variance is compatible with surrounding properties, will not cause injury

to the area involved, or otherwise be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or
environment.

ANALYSIS:

The variance requested is consistent/inconsistent with the criteria for granting a variance as follows:

Consistent Inconsistent
1. Special Conditions X
2. Special Privilege X
3. Literal Interpretations X
4. Minimum Variance X
5. General Harmony X
6. Public Interest X

The applicant appears to meet criteria 4 and 6 but does not meet 1, 2, 3 and 5 therefore staff
recommends denial.
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VL. MOTION TO CONSIDER:

| move to approve or deny BOA case number 2016-10; AND | move that the BOA make the
following findings of fact and conclusions of law part of the record: That BOA case 2016-10,
item, as presented, is_or_is not substantially compliant with the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Code to warrant approval at this time.

Jacob M. Platt, Planner |
Community Development Department



SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance, or
the particular application thereof, shall be held invalid by any court, administrative agency or other body with
appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases under application
shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 16™ day of February, 2016.
CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH

John A. Miller

Mayor - Commissioner
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
CAROLINE BEST TAMMI E. BACH

City Clerk City Attorney



ORDINANCE 2015-36
EXHIBIT “A”

CHAPTER 1 DEFINITIONS — ADDED OR MODIFIED IN SECTION 1.07.00

Protected Tree means any existing, healthy tree having a five (5) inch DBH, or greater and not identified
on the most recent Florida Exotic Pest Plant Council Invasive Plant list (Category | or Il) and any tree that
was planted or preserved in compliance with an approved development order or to mitigate removal of a

protected tree. on the list of prohibit or invasive trees set for the in Table 4.05.03(A)(3).

Shade Tree means any self-supporting woody plant of a species that is generally well-shaped, well-
branched, and well-foliated which normally grows to an overall minimum height of thirty-five (35) feet
with a minimum average mature crown spread of thirty (30) thirty feet, and which is commonly accepted
by the local horticultural and arboricultural professionals as a species which can be expected to survive
for at least fifteen (15) years in a healthy and vigorous growing condition over a wide range of
environmental conditions.

Tree means any self-supporting woody plant having at least one well-defined stem and a minimum of two
and a half (2.5) in DBH, and which normally grows to a minimum height of 25 feet in an urban area.

Arborist means a person who holds a current certification as an arborist by International Society of
Arboriculture (ISA).

“Florida-Friendly Landscaping” or “Xeriscape” means quality landscapes those conserves water and
protects the environment and are adaptable to local conditions and which are drought tolerant. The
principles of Xeriscape include planning and design, appropriate choice of plants, soil analysis which may
include the use of solid waste compost, efficient irrigation, practical use of turf, appropriate use of
mulches, and proper maintenance. (Ref. 8373.185 F.S.)

“Fertilizer” means any substance or mixture of substances, except pesticide/fertilizer mixtures such as
“weed and feed” products, that contains one or more recognized plant nutrients and promotes plant
growth, or controls soil acidity or alkalinity, or provides other soil enrichment, or provides other
corrective measures to the soil. [Guidance: Regulation of pest control businesses and applicators, and of
pesticide use, is preempted to the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS) by
Chapters 482.242, and 487.051 (2), F.S. and suspected pesticide misuse should be reported to FDACS.
Weed and feed products are registered pesticides. The Limited Commercial Landscape Maintenance
Certification Program does not allow landscape maintenance workers to make any kind of pesticide
applications (including weed control and/or weed and feed products) to any turf areas. Per 482.165(3)
F.S., a civil penalty for unlicensed application of pesticides, including weed and feed products, may not
be less than $500 or more than $5,000 for each offense.]

Hydrozone means a distinct grouping of plants with similar water needs and climatic requirements.

Landscape means any combination of living plants (such as grass, ground cover, shrubs, vines, hedges, or
trees) and non-living landscape material (such as rocks, pebbles, sand, mulch, walls, fences, or decorative
paving materials).

Irrigation System means constructed watering systems designed to transport and distribute water to
plants.

Irrigated landscape area means all outdoor areas that require a permanent irrigation system.




Microirrigation (low volume) means the application of small guantities of water directly on or below the
soil surface, usually as discrete drops, tiny streams, or miniature sprays through emitters placed along the
water delivery pipes (laterals). Microirrigation encompasses a number of methods or concepts including
drip, subsurface, bubbler, and spray irrigation, previously referred to as trickle irrigation, low volume, or
low flow irrigation.

Landscape Design means consultation for and preparation of planting plans drawn for compensation,
including specifications and installation details for plant materials, soil amendments, mulches, edging,
gravel, and other similar materials. Such plans may include only recommendations for the conceptual
placement of tangible objects for landscape design projects. Construction documents, details, and
specifications for placement of tangible objects and irrigation systems shall be designed or approved by
licensed professionals as required by law.

Mulch means Non-living, organic or synthetic materials customarily used in landscape design to retard
erosion and retain moisture

Native plant material means any plant material indigenous to northeast Florida or the City of Fernandina
Beach.

Pervious Paving Materials means porous asphaltic, concrete or other surface (pavers or grass pave) and a
high-void aggregate base which allows for rapid infiltration and temporary storage of rain on, or runoff
delivered to, paved surfaces.

Plant Bed means a grouping of trees, shrubs, ground covers, perennials or annuals growing together in a
defined area devoid of turfgrass, normally using mulch around the plants.

Plant material means any ground covers, shrubs, turf or vines which are commercially propagated or
cultivated for the nursey or landscaping industry.

Runoff means the water that results from and occurs following a rain event, or following an irrigation
event, because the water is not absorbed by the soil or landscape and flows from the area.

Shrub means a multi-stemmed plant with a spread and height characteristic of its species and with a
minimum of two (2) feet when planted.

Trimming (or Pruning) means to selectively remove branches without irreversibly altering the natural
shape or form of a tree and without irreversibly damaging or destroying the tree.

Tree Hazard means any potential tree failure due to a structural defect that may result in property damage
or personal injury.




CHAPTER 4 4.05.00 LANDSCAPING, BUFFERS, AND TREE PROTECTION

4.05.01

4.05.02

A

Generally
It is the intent of the City to provide these standards and regulations that-will which: protect
and preserve native tree species—protect-and-preserve and the natural landscape; foster and
encourage maintenance of natural vegetation; ard minimize loss of trees to development;
reduce disturbance of native soil, improve ground and surface water quality; and promote
energy and water conservation through use of native and Florida-Friendly landscaping
principles.
The intent of Section 4.05.00 is to provide minimum standards for landscaping, buffers, and
tree protection within the City. These standards are provided to meet the following specific
purposes:
. Improving the appearance of the City;
. Providing shade for the ground surfaces and reducing heat island effects;
. Buffering and protection from wind and storm damage;
. Buffering adjacent potentially incompatible land uses;
. Screening vehicular movement from pedestrian and public view;
. Providing for the protection and preservation of trees and native vegetation;
. Ensuring the local stock of native trees and vegetation is replenished;
. Improving ground and surface water quality through reduced run-off and decreased use of
fertilizers and pesticides; and
9. Encouraging Florida-Friendly landscaping principles into landscape design..

O~NO O~ WN B

Applicability

The types of development listed below shall provide a landscaped buffer between uses,
provide landscaping for parking lots, submit a tree survey prepared by a licensed Florida
surveyor or a tree inventory prepared by a certified arborist with an application for site plan
approval, obtain a tree permit prior to receipt of a building permit, and submit a landscape
plan with any application for a development order for the situations listed below. The
required landscape plan shall demonstrate compliance with the standards of Section 4.05.00.

1. All new construction;

2. All development of regional impact; and

3. Any change of use that which results in any increase in the required off-street parking, as

determined by the standards in Section 7.01.04;

4. All commercial redevelopment which results in an increased building footprint,
reconfiguration of existing parking, parking lot expansions, or development of
outparcels within an existing shopping center.

Clearing of any site, including root-rake clearing, shall be subject to the requirements for tree
protection, submittal of a tree survey or a tree inventory prepared by a certified arborist, and
obtaining a tree removal permit.

An application for a building permit for a single-family or two-family dwelling proposed on
an existing platted lot shall include a tree survey or a tree inventory prepared by a certified
arborist. The tree survey or a tree inventory prepared by a certified arborist shall comply with
the requirements of Section 4.05.04 regarding landscaping, but shall not be required to
provide a buffer or landscaping for a parking area.

The following situations are exempt from the requirements of Section 4.05.00:

1. Any interior construction, renovation, or remodeling;—previded—that—such—interior

construction,renovation—orremedeling-shal which does not increase the footprint of the
building.

2. Licensed plant or tree nurseries or botanical gardens with respect to those plants and trees
that-areplanted-and grown for sale to the general public in the ordinary course of the
licensed business or for public purposes.

3. The removal of underbrush and removal of trees which are less than four (4) inches
Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) erless.




4. The removal of an prohibited invasive erprehibited trees listed identified on the most
recent Florida Exotic Pest Plant Council Invasive Plant list irFable-4-05-03(A)3)-

5. Property owned by Rayonier Advanced Materials and-Smurfit-Stere-WestRock-in the I-1
zoning district is exempt from the requirements of Section 4.05.00, provided that the new
construction, renovation, alteration or remodeling occurs more than 75 feet from an
adjoining non-complementary land use.

4.05.03 Landscape Materials Standards
A. Plant materials

1. Trees, Shrubs, and groundcovers shall be selected by using the Florida-friendly Plant

Database.







Ground-Cover

Cover

| Stokes-aster

3. Plantstisted-in—Table—4-05-03(A)(3)areprohibited-or-invasive- Plants identified as

“prohibited” or “noxious weeds” species on the most recent Florida Exotic Pest Plant

Council Invasive Plant list shall be removed as part of the site development process. Plants

that-are identified as “invasive” may be retained on a development site, but shall not count

toward meeting landscaping and buffering requirements.

| - ; pibited Speei |
{may-beretained-but shall-notcount-toward {shall beremoved-during-thesite

; S tards £ i ool |

landscaped-areas-and-buffers)
| Arrow-bamboo || Australian-pine |
| Camphortree || Brazilian-pepper |
| Chinese-privet{hedge-privet) |_Goegon-grass |
| Chinese-wisteria || Eucalyptus-tree |
| Citrus || Kudzu |
| Eartree || Maleleuca{punk-tree) |
~ Henon bamboo (giant gray bamboo) | |
| Japanese-paper-mulberry | |
| Palmleafbamboo(broadleaf bamboo) I |
| Sitkoak I I




B. Minimum specifications for plant materials

1. All plants used as part of any landscape plan shall be healthy, well proportioned, disease-
free, pest-free, and hardy for the North Florida Region. Plant materials shall meet the
standards for Florida No. 1 or better, as set out in Grades and Standards for Nursery
Plants, Department of Agriculture, State of Florida.

2. Shrubs shall be at least eighteen (18) inches in height and have a minimum spread of at
least fifteen (15) inches at the time of installation. 3—Shrubs shall be installed at least
thirty-six (36) inches apart, measured on center_and may not be placed closer than three
feet from the edge of any impervious area. Example:

3' Min. from Edge

of Any Impervious Area
IS" Min.
read’r 1

Impervious Area

3. Hedges shall be planted in-deuble-staggered-rows to create a continuous, unbroken, solid
visual screen within one (1) year of planting allowing for full mature height and spread.

4. All landscaped areas shall be sodded or covered with ground cover. Grassed areas shall
be consolidated and limited to those areas on the site which receive pedestrian traffic,
provide for recreational use, provide cover for required drain fields or retention areas, or
provide soil erosion control such as on slopes or in swales; and where grass is used as a
design unifier or other similar practical use. Grassed areas shall be planted with warm
season grass species normally grown on permanent lawns in Nassau County. Special care
should be taken when selecting turf grasses for shaded sites. A soil sample should be
tested specifically for pH to determine which grass species is most suitable for the site.
Grassed areas may be sodded, plugged, sprigged, or seeded;—to provided that full
coverage shall be achieved within one (1) year after planting. Solid sod shall be used in
swales or areas subject to erosion. Grass sod shall be clean and reasonably free of weeds
and noxious pests or diseases. Grass seed shall be delivered to the job site in bags with
Florida Department of Agriculture tags attached indicating the quality control program.

5. Ground cover used in lieu of grss shall be planted so as to present a finished appearance
and reasonably complete coverage within three (3) months of installation.

6. Vines shall be a minimum of thirty (30) inches in height at planting and may be used in
conjunction with fences, screens, or walls.

7. Natural mulch shall be designed and installed in all planting areas to a depth of twe-{2)-te
three (3) inches. The type of mulch shall be specified on the landscape plan. Use of an
artificial mulch shall not be permissible within required planting areas. Cypress mulch is
strongly discouraged. Mulches are typically wood bark chips, wood grindings, pine
straw, nut shells, small gravel, and shredded landscape clippings. Mulch is not required in
identified annual beds. Mulch rings should extend to at least three (3) feet around
freestanding trees and shrubs. All mulch should be renewed periodically. Mulches should




10.

be kept six (6) inches away from any portion of a building or structure, or trunks of trees.
Plastic sheeting and other impervious materials shall not be used under mulched areas.
Retention of native and drought tolerant species is preferred. At least fifty (50) percent of
the required plants installed in landscaped buffers, landscaped parking areas, and for
replacement shall be native species.

At least fifty (50) percent of the required trees installed in landscaped buffers, landscaped
parking areas, and to meet tree planting requirements shall be earepy shade trees.
Existing trees, other than invasive or prohibited species, which are four{4)-five(5) inches
DBH or larger, and shrubs may be counted toward meeting the requirements for
landscaped buffers, landscaped parking areas, and tree retention.

Trees shall be a minimum of feur{4) two and a half (2.5) inches DBH and no less than
eight (8) feet tall at the time of installation. Trees shall not be planted closer than three (3)
feet from the edge of any impervious area. Planted trees must be a species with an
average mature spread of at least twenty (20) feet, or they must be grouped so as to create
a crown spread of at least twenty (20) feet.




Example:

11. When palm trees are used to satisfy minimum landscape requirements, twe—{2) three (3)
palm trees shall count as one (1) earepy shade tree. Palm trees must be a minimum of
8feet tall at time of installation.

12. Ganepy-Shade trees shall not be installed under any overhead utility line, over any buried
utilities, or within a utility easement.

13. Where utilities conflict with proposed plantings, trees shall be selected from a list
provided by the City. Where underground utilities conflict with proposed plantings, tree
placement shall be a minimum of ten feet from the underground utility and a root barrier
of two (2) feet deep shall be installed.

C. Specific requirements for drought tolerant or xeriscape landscape materials

1. All development for which landscaping is required by Section 4.05.00 shall comply with
the xeriscape requirements set forth in Table 4.05.03(C). The selected design options
listed below and the accompanying points necessary to meet the following xeriscape
requirements shall be clearly tabulated on the landscape plan.

2. A minimum of fifty (50) points shall be accumulated by choosing from the following
table of design options. As used in Table 4.05.03(C), "list" means the list of drought
tolerant species set forth in the SIRWMD edition of the Xeriscape Plant Guide.




Table 4.05.03(C). Design Options for Xeriscape Landscaping

Design Standard Points
Feature
| Irrigation || Moisture sensing controller other than rain switch |l 5
Landscape plan depicts low, moderate, and high water usage zones 5
and grouping of plants into hydrozones
| Grass || 25% to 50% of the grass areas use drought tolerant species |l 5
| || 51% or more of the grass areas use drought tolerant species | 10
| || Less than 50% 75% of the landscaped area contains sod | 10
Compacted mulched planting beds at least 3” deep are used in all 10
planting areas except ground cover
| Shrubs || 25% to 50% of the required shrubs are drought tolerant species | 5
| || 51% or more of the required shrubs are drought tolerant species | 10
| Trees || 25% to 50% of the required trees are drought tolerant species |l 5
| || 51% or more of the required trees are drought tolerant species | 10
25% increase over the required number of earepy shade trees in 5
vehicular use areas, provided that-the planting area is large enough to
ensure that the additional trees will thrive
50% increase over the required number of earepy shade trees in 10
vehicular use areas, provided that the planting area is large enough to
ensure that the additional trees will thrive

Installation

1. All required landscaping installed pursuant to this section shall be installed according to
accepted horticultural practice.

2. Trees may not need to be staked if appropriate canopy to root ratio is achieved.
However, Ftrees shall be properhy-guyed, braced, and/or staked at the time of planting to
ensure establishment of the tree and erect growth, as specified by the landscape designer
or architect and compliant with the ISA staking and guying guidelines. Nail staking or
other methods that cause cosmetic or biological damage to the tree are prohibited. Trees
shall be re-staked within twenty-four (24) hours in the event of a failure in the staking or
guying. Stakes shall be removed not later than twelve (12) months after installation. All
areas where trees are to be planted shall be excavated to the width and depth of the
rootball with the upper twelve (12) inches excavated to at least three (3) times the width
of the rootball prior to being backfilled with the required topsoil mix.

3. GanepyShade trees shall be provided with at least 480 250 square feet of planting area

per tree.

Understory trees shall be provided with at least 208 100 square feet of planting area.

5. Landscaped areas shall be protected from vehicular encroachment by car stops, curbs, or
other appropriate means.

6. Trees shall be installed a minimum of five{5} three (3) feet from a paved area. A root
barrier shall be required prior to installation of replacement trees.

7. Landscaped areas shall be provided with an irrigation system of sufficient capacity to
maintain the landscaping in a healthy growing condition. All irrigation systems shall be
designed, installed, and maintained in such a manner as not to be a nuisance to adjacent
properties and uses and to the general public. Irrigation systems shall include moisture
Sensors.

8. Irrigation systems shall be designed to “Standards and Specifications for Turf and
Landscape Irrigation Systems”, Fifth Edition, 2005, Florida Irrigation Society, Inc and as
subsequently amended.

Ea




9. 8:Xeriscape areas must have a readily available water supply to provide temporary

irrigation until plantings are established.

10. 9.Natural areas and native vegetation left undisturbed by development may be excluded

from the irrigation system.

E. Maintenance requirements

1.

All plantings shall be continually maintained in an attractive and healthy condition.
Maintenance shall include, but not be limited to, watering, tilling, fertilizing and
spraying, mowing, weeding, removal of litter and dead plant material, and necessary
pruning and trimming.

Required plants that become diseased or die shall be replaced not later than three (3)
months following the loss of the plant.

Replacement trees shall be maintained and warranted to survive for a period of one(1)
year from installation. Trees which do not survive one (1) year must be replaced with
new trees of the same size. Replacement trees shall comply with the same maintenance
and replacement warranty as the original replacement tree(s) and the warranty period will
restart at the date of planting.

All trees may be pruned to maintain shape and promote their shade-giving qualities and
to remove diseased or dying portions in areas where falling limbs could be a hazard. The
property owner is responsible for the maintenance of all required landscaping in a
healthy, thriving condition. Trees shall be pruned only as necessary to promote healthy
growth or to avoid power lines. Trees shall not be severely pruned or "hatracked,"
“lionstailed,” or “topped” in order to permanently maintain growth at a reduced height.
Pruning shall comply with current Natieral-Arberists—Seeiety International Society of
Arboriculture (ISA) standards. No more than 20% of the crown shall be removed within a
one (1)-year period.

Fertilizers: It shall be the goal of each landscape plan to select plant materials capable of
thriving without regular fertilizer application, with exception of palms which need
guarterly fertilizer to avoid nutrient deficiencies.

Pesticides: It shall be the goal of each landscape plan to establish an Integrated Pest
Management approach and reduce or eliminate the need for pesticide application.

4.05.04 Requirements for Landscapetrg_Plans

A. A landscaping plan shall be provided to demonstrate compliance with the standards of this
section and prepared in accordance with all applicable Florida Statutes. Landscaping plans
shall utilize the principles for creating a Florida Friendly landscape, utilize native drought
tolerant plant materials to conserve water, avoid invasive exotic species, reduce need for
fertilizers, and establish integrated pest management to reduce or eliminate pesticide use.
The use of plant material, site design techniques, and planting design technigues which
enhance wildlife habitat benefits is strongly encouraged. The publication “Planting a Refuge
for Wildlife,” available from the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, may
be used as a guide.
B. The landscape plan shall include the following elements:

1.

2.

The name, address, and telephone number of the applicant, as well as the registered
landscape architect or landscape designer.

A plan showing the location, size, description, and specifications of landscaping, grade of
plantings, mulch specifications, landscape area protection structures (e.g., curbs and
planters), number of interior parking spaces, are-perimeter and interior landscape area
plantings, existing trees and planting areas. The plan shall illustrate the proposed
irrigation _hydrozones. The plan shall also include property boundaries and dimensions,
existing and proposed structures, pools, walks, patios, vehicular use areas, lot orientation,
utility services, light poles, pad-mounted transformers, fire hydrants, existing and
proposed elevations, and any other factors affecting the proposed use of the property
(including the land use and zoning of adjacent properties).




D.

3. New landscape plans shall account for plant watering needs and group plants into
“hydrozones.” Hydrozones and their corresponding irrigation category shall be identified

on the Iandscape plan

wnh—pnemygamn—te—speermen—tpees—RELOCATED POLICY TO 4.05. 06
RELOCATED POLICY TO 4.05. 054mg+e—fam+ly—and—twe—famﬂy—deve+epmem—shau




4.05.05 Minimum Landscape Requirements for Residential Development

It is the intent of this section to provide minimum landscaping requirements for residential
development. Existing plant materials, other than invasive species, may be counted toward
meeting the landscaping requirements set forth in this section (RELOCATED POLICY
FROM 4.05.04(C).
A. Single-family and Two-family Residential Development(RELOCATED POLICIES FROM
SECTION 4.05.04(E+F)

Single-family and two-family development shall include, at a minimum, one (1) earepy

shade tree for every 2,500 square feet of lot area or fraction thereof. At least ere{%)- two (2)

trees shall be located in the front yard and at least ere{1)- two (2) trees shall be located in the

rear yard. Tree identification and placement shall be shown on a site plan but shall not be
required to meet the requirements of 4.05.04(A) above.
B. Multi-family Residential Development

Multi-family residential development sites shall meet the following standards, in addition to

the requirements set forth in Section 4.05.04(A) above:

1. There shall be not less than one (1) eanepy shade tree for each 1,500 square feet, or
fraction thereof, of development site. There shall be a planting area not less than ten (10)
feet in width between the building walls and parking areas. Landscape materials shall be
provided as follows:

a. One (1) tree for every 200 square feet of planting area or fraction thereof;
b. At least fifty (50) percent of the trees shall be earepy shade trees; and
c. A continuous hedge shall be placed along the building walls.

2. There shall be a planting area not less than ten (10) feet in width between an abutting right-
of-way and parking areas. Landscape materials shall meet the following standards:

a. One (1) tree shall be provided for every 250 square feet of planting area or fraction
thereof;

b. At least seventy-five (75) percent of the trees shall be eanepy shade trees;

c. A continuous hedge or a berm with native plantings, at least three (3) feet in height,
shall be provided; and

d. The entire site, outside of the planting areas immediately surrounding the trees and
shrubs, shall contain grass or ground cover.

4.05.06 Non-Residential and Mixed Use Development

A. Minimum Landscaped Area(relocated policy from section 4.05.04(D)
At least twenty (20) percent of the total gross land area of a development site shall be
landscaped except within the Central Business District/ C-3 zoned properties where a
minimum of 10% of the total gross land area shall be landscaped. New construction and
Fhe landscaped areas shall be located on the site in such manner as to maximize
preservation of existing trees with priority given to specimen trees. Minimum landscaped
area requirements may be achieved through use planters and rooftop gardens. Planting
areas which fulfill landscape design strategies located within public rights-of-way shall
count towards the minimum planting area, if installed and paid for by the developer or
property owner.

B. Minimum Tree Planting(relocated policy from section 4.05.04(G)
Nonresidential development shall provide one (1) earepy shade tree for each 1,500
square feet of gross site area, or fraction thereof.

4.05.07.86- Parking Lot Landscaping

A.

Intent: It is the intent of this section to promote vehicular and pedestrian safety; limit physical site
access to established points of ingress and egress; delineate and buffer the bounds of abutting
vehicular use areas so that distractions of movement, noise and glare from one area do not
adversely affect the activity in another area; break up large expanses of pavement; and to reduce
heat island effect within the vehicular use areas of a site.




B. A Off-Street Parking: All off-street parking lots with six (6) or more required parking spaces and
vehicular use areas (access driveways, service drives, and loading areas) are required to include
landscaping. Required parking lot landscaping shall be in addition to requirements for protection
of existing trees.

C. Perimeter Landscaping:

6.

10.

A landscaped area not less than ten (10) feet in width, exclusive of impervious area, using
vertical layering of landscape materials shall be located around the perimeter of the
parking lot in order to provide visual screening from the right-of-way. Perimeter
landscape area requirements shall not apply to shared vehicular access areas or to the
portion of the perimeter areas where physical interconnections exist.

When perimeter landscape areas are required on adjacent properties, the owners of such
adjacent properties may agree to the installation of only one such landscape area on the
adjacent boundary, as long as such agreement is binding on both property owners and
their successors in the interest and is approved as part of the site plan review process.

2. Where the parking lot is in a side or rear yard and a buffer “C” or “D” is provided
pursuant to Section 4.05.05, the buffer shall satisfy the requirement for providing
landscaping between the parking lot and the abutting street.

Where a buffer “A” or “B” is required pursuant to Section 4.05.05, the landscaped area
shall also include a continuous unbroken hedge, planted in a double-staggered row to
form a solid visual screen within one (1) year of planting.

An access, not exceeding four (4) feet in width, may be provided through the buffer to an
adjacent sidewalk publlc street or sidewalk.

12.

Trees within the perlmeter Iandscaped area shaII be determlned usmq a ratlo of one (1)

tree for each 20 linear feet of required landscape perimeter area, or major portion thereof,

with no less than 75% of said trees being shade trees. Creative design and spacing is

encouraged

A visual screen is required within perimeter landscape areas, running the entire length of

such areas excluding areas of ingress and egress. The visual screen may be provided

using:

a. Shrubs or Ornamental Grasses. Shrubs or Ornamental Grasses shall be spaced a
minimum of three feet to a maximum of six feet on center dependent on the
inherent growth of the species. Creative design and spacing is encouraged.

b. Contoured berms or embankments. Contoured berms or embankments shall be a
minimum of twenty-four (24) inches in height, measured from the adjacent parking
surface level, at the time of planting and landscaped appropriately.

c.  Plant material must be non-deciduous for full year round screening.

Interior Parking Lot Landscaping:

1. Planting areas within parking lots and vehicular use areas shall equal not less than ten
(10) percent of the gross area devoted to vehicular use. The perimeter landscaping
shall not count toward meeting the required interior landscaping.

2. Interior planting areas shall be located in tree islands, at the end of parking bays, and
between rows of parking spaces. There shall be not more than ten (10) contiguous
parking spaces (or twenty (20) parking spaces in a double row) between planting
areas.

a. Planting areas may also be located within driveway medians, provided the
median is a minimum of twelve (12) feet wide.

b. (RELOCATED FROM SECTION 4.05.07(D)(7)) One (1) eanropy shade tree
shall be installed for each 400 square feet of required planting area.
Alternatively, a minimum of two, three-inch or three, two-inch, caliper shade
trees together with other landscape material shall be planted within each
required planting area. Spacing shall be no closer than fifteen (15) feet on
center and no greater than eighteen (18) feet on center.




3. Interior planting areas shall be located to effectively accommodate stormwater
runoff, as well as to provide shade in large expanses of paved areas. Use of swales
vegetated filter strips, and bioretention areas (rain gardens) shall be incorporated into
the overall stormwater plan, grading plan, and landscape strategy for the entire
parking area. Plant species should be selected based on their ability to tolerate urban
stresses such as expected pollutant loadings, highly variable soil moisture conditions,
ponding water fluctuations, and Soil pH and texture.

4. |If stabilized grass parking is utilized, the parking spaces shall be delineated with
parking stops and the required landscape islands with trees and stubs installed to
break up rows of ten (10) consecutive parking spaces.

5. The design of interior landscaped areas shall comply with the specifications set forth
in Section 4.05.03 and 7.01.04(C).

6. A continuous curb or other means of protection shall be provided to prevent injury to
vegetation within the planting areas.

a. The eCurbs shall be designed to allow percolation of water to the root
systems of the plants. Where existing trees are preserved, tree wells, tree
islands, or a continuous curb shall be installed to protect the trunk and root
system from damage. A drainage system shall be provided within the area
defined by the drip line of the tree(s).

b. Vehicle stops or other design features shall be used to prevent parked
vehicles from overhanging more than two (2) feet into any landscape area.

Example:

7__ One ~TalalalV fa¥a Na afa N aHed a each—400
planting-area-(RELOCATED TO SECTION 4.05.07(D)(2)(b)
E. In order to allow for flexibility and creativity in design standards, hedges may be replaced or
interrupted in areas which provide for a decorative wall and berms and other creative landscape
features, and landscape materials may be clustered so long as the parking area remains screened
from the public right-of-way and adjacent private property, as set forth in Section 4.05.06

4.05.12.

4.05.08 Freestanding Sign Landscaping

1. All monument signs shall have shrubbery or flowers planted around the perimeter of the
sign. Signs shall be located so as to provide both adequate visibility from the public rights-of-
way and to preserve protected trees.

2. If a freestanding sign cannot be shifted to allow the required room for perimeter plantings
between the sign and the parking area without obscuring visibility to the sign, then the City
shall allow a five (5) foot radius from the base of the freestanding sign in which lower accent
plantings are allowed in lieu of perimeter plantings.

4.05.09 Mechanical Equipment Screening Plantings
Structures such as dumpster enclosures, mechanical equipment, backflow preventers, wells,
pumps, tanks, buffer walls, HVAC units, transformers, lift stations, utility cabinets, electrical




panels, or cable television equipment shall be fully screened with planting beds in areas visible

from the public rights-of-way.

A
B.

4.05.10

The height of such screening shall be a minimum of 30 inches at the time of installation.
(THE FOLLOWING SENTENCES ARE RELOCTED SECTION FROM 4.05.05(H)) Required
access ways to these utilities are exempt from the screening provisions. Other uses which
require _high visibility and easy access, such as fire hydrants, public and emergency
telephones, mail boxes, and school bus shelters/benches, are exempt from these provisions.

Retention and Detention Ponds

Stormwater retention/detention ponds shall be naturally shaped (without geometric straight sides)

and shall meet the following minimum requirements:

a. All wet detention ponds shall incorporate a combination of aguatic and non-aguatic
native plants to completely surround the perimeter to filter runoff of fertilizers,
herbicides, and pesticides.

b. Wet detention ponds shall incorporate, at a minimum, a littoral zone or a littoral zone
alternative Per Chapter 40C-42, Florida Administrative Code.

4.05.6%11. Requirements for Street Trees

A

om

Trees planted near the street curb line or within swales near the curb line of streets are called

street trees. Trees planted in a median between traffic lanes are also called street trees. Street

trees are intended to provide:

1. Security to pedestrians crossing wide streets;

2. A screen for drivers from headlight glare of oncoming traffic;

3. Blockage of direct sun into the eyes of drivers, especially commuters traveling east and
west;

4. An indication of the course of the roadway in the distance; and

5. A protective barricade to head-on collisions with out-of-control vehicles which cross into
the median.

In all subdivisions and any other developments involving the creation of new streets, street

trees shall be planted in the rights-of-way or a median, unless it is determined that a conflict

exists between trees and utilities located in the rights-of-way or site distances are not

incompliance with sound and generally accepted engineering practices and principles. In such

cases, the street trees shall be planted outside of the rights-of-way.

If street trees are located to be outside of the rights-of-way, trees shall be planted no farther

than five feet outside the right-of-way line, and shall be perpetually maintained. Street

plantings shall be in accordance with minimum planting standards.

Buffer plantings consistent with LDC Section 4.05.12 (E) — (G) shall be established to

surround new residential subdivisions.

Street trees planted to meet requirements of this section must be shade trees, and shall be

planted at a rate of one (1) tree for every 50 feet of site/lot frontage along the right-of-way or

every 30 feet on center in medians. If planted medians and/or cul-de-sac islands are provided

with trees, street trees along the outside of the roadway are not required. Use of understory

trees are permitted in lieu of shade trees as determined to be practical because of overhead

utility lines or other infrastructure conflicts, may be permitted at a rate of one (1) tree for

every 25 feet of site/lot frontage along the right-of-way. Preserved or retained trees on-site

shall count towards satisfying this requirement in newly established residential subdivisions.

A root barrier shall be installed for all street trees to avoid future root conflicts.

B-Street-trees-are-notregquired—Hewever—a-A majority of the property owners abutting any

street may request the establishment of an arbor street. An arbor street is one determined by

the City to be suitable for extensive planting of street trees. Requests shall be writing and

submitted to the City. Required information includes:

1. Designation of the areas proposed for street trees on a planting plan;

2. Agreement from property owners for trees to be planted adjacent to or on their properties;
and

3. Commitment from property owners to provide care and maintenance of the street trees.




H.

Trimming of street trees by adjacent property owners is permitted, provided that all work
adheres to Natienal-Arberists-Seetety International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) standards
and no more than 20% of the tree canopy is removed within a one (1)- year period. No trees
authorized pursuant to the arbor street agreement shall be removed without obtaining a tree
removal permit, according to the requirements of Chapter 11.

4.05:85.12 Buffer Requirements

A

B.

The use of properly landscaped and maintained buffer areas can reduce the potential
incompatibility of adjacent land uses, maintain open space, protect established residential
neighborhoods, and enhance community identity. In order to minimize negative effects
between adjacent zoning districts, this section requires that a landscaped buffer area to be
provided. The separation of land uses and the provision of landscaping along public rights-of-
way through a buffer are designed to minimize potential nuisances, and to enhance
community beautification.

Four (4) types of buffers are provided, as set forth in Table 4.05.8512(B).

Table 4.05.-85.12 (B). Types and Plant Requirements for Buffers

Buffer Type Minimum Width Required Plants per 100 Linear Feet of
(ft.) Property Line
| A I 10 |l Two (2) understory trees |
| B I 15 || Four (4) understory trees |
C 15 Two (2) eanepy shade trees

Four (4) understory trees

Continuous unbroken hedge, planted in a
double-staggered row to form a solid visual
screen within one (1) year of planting

Four (4) eanepy shade trees

Four (4) understory trees

A solid masonry wall at least four (4) feet high
with a continuous unbroken hedge, planted in a
double-staggered row to form a solid visual
screen within one (1) year of planting, planted
on the outside of the wall on the side of least
intensity.

C.

A buffer shall be required between zoning districts according to the standards set forth in
Table 4.05.-85.12 (C). The existence of a road along a property boundary shall not be
construed as meeting any part of the buffer requirement, nor as relieving the applicant from
providing the required buffer.

Table 4.05.-85.12 (C). Buffer Requirements between Zoning Districts.
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N = No buffer required

D. Properties abutting the Amelia Island Parkway are required to maintain a 15 foot landscaped

buffer. The area between preserved and planted trees can be supplemented with native or
naturalized shrubs to provide screening adjacent to any parking areas.

Buffer plantings are required to create vertical layers of plant material in repeating patterns.
The examples provided describe vertical layering of plants in the landscape through staggered
heights, with low plants in the front interconnecting plant massing layers with taller plants in

the back.
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A fence or wall included in a buffer screen shall be constructed with the side of the fence or
wall with the finished appearance facing the use of lesser intensity or rights-of-way.

An opening through a buffer area may be provided to facilitate pedestrian or vehicular traffic
between developments.

henches3 M om visiens—(PORTIONS ARE
ON 4.05.10)

RELOCATED TO NEW SECTI
H. Permitted use of buffer area

1. A buffer may be used for passive recreation and picnic facilities. It may contain
pedestrian paths or bike trails, provided that the path or trail is not paved. These
paths may cross a required continuous hedge provided that openings to allow
such crossing points shall be a maximum of six (6) feet in width and shall be
spaced not less than 100 feet apart.

2. Except along the Amelia Island Parkway, a buffer may incorporate water
resources including stormwater detention/retention facilities. However, a
minimum of ten (10) feet width of the buffer shall be preserved as a planting
area without stormwater facilities.

3. Ingress and egress to the proposed development and utilities may cross the
buffer provided they minimize the amount of buffer devoted to this use. Ingress
and egress shall not be subtracted from the linear dimensions used to determine
the minimum amount of landscaping required.

4. The buffer area may be included as part of the calculation of any required open

space or as part of the required front, side, or rear yard.
Identification signs as specifically allowable pursuant to Section 5.03.00.

6. Except along the Amelia Island Parkway, street Elighting may be incorporated
in to the buffer area.

1. Prohibited use of buffer area.
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A buffer area shall not be used for any building, parking, storage, or loading area.

4-0508 4.05.13 Hardship Relief

A. Where a landowner is unduly burdened by the strict application of this chapter, said

landowner may apply in ertlng to the communlty development department dlrector for
hardshlp rellef lote: 3 A
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4.05.14 Tree Protection Requirements

Intent: The intent of this section is to provide standards and regulations that-wil to ensure a

minimum number of trees on any lot or parcel, protect and preserve native tree species,

protect and preserve the natural landscape, foster and encourage maintenance of natural
vegetation, and minimize loss of trees to development. It is the intent of the City that:

1. There shall be no net loss of trees canopy within the City;

2. Preservation of the City’s existing canopy is achieved by managing the impact of

development and preventing unreasonable or unnecessary damage to the community’s

existing native tree canopy and vegetative understory:;

The diversity of tree species indigenous to Amelia Island shall be maintained,;

Existing mature growth native trees important to the City’s tree canopy are protected and

maintained to the fullest extent possible;

5. Structures and all impervious surfaces will be placed in such a way as to protect the
survivability and substantial growth of the healthiest pative shade trees on the property;

6. The natural environment is preserved, enhanced, and restored through the protection and
establishment of native trees and existing natural systems for the enjoyment of present
and future populations; aré

7. Achieving greater energy conservation by maximizing the shading and cooling effects of
existing native, healthy trees and native replacement trees;

8. The health and well-being of Fernandina Beach residents and visitors is protected by
providing shade and otherwise moderating potential dangerous summer temperatures;
and

9. 6:The unique aesthetic character of the City is preserved, enhanced, or restored.

Permitting Requirements: Protected Trees are any existing, healthy tree having a five (5)

inch DBH, or greater and not identified on the most recent Florida Exotic Pest Plant Council

Invaswe Plant I|st (Cateqory | or 1I) Pmteeted—tmes—am—emﬂng—he&lthy—tpees—m%eh—am—ﬁve

Iable—4—95—93(—A9(3} A tree removal permlt is requlred for the removal of any protected tree,
except as set forth below. There shall be three categories of exemptions or partial exemptions,
as follows:

1. Exemption from permit, permit fee and replacement requirements:

a. Trees and landscaping specifically grown as landscape material for resale by
duly approved and licensed plant nurseries and botanical gardens.

b. Damaged or hazardous trees during and for a one (1) month period following a
declared emergeney-disaster.

c. Minor maintenance activities such as removal of sucker growth, water sprouts, and
overhanging branches on mature trees. All work shall be performed in compliance
with the current ISA Arborist standards and best practices.

2. Exemption from fee and replacement requirements. A permit shall be required for removal
of the following trees, however, removal of these shall be exempt from the permit fee and
replacement and replacement plan requirements of this article as follows unless the
removal of such tree results in the property not achieving the City’s minimum landscape
standards as specified in LDC Sections 4.05.05:

a. Any tree other than a protected or heritage tree;

b. Trees damaged by disease, fire, windstorm, lightning, insect infestation or other acts
of nature, which pose an imminent danger to life, e property or other protected trees;
The administrative official may require a written certification of the need to remove
such a tree or trees, at the property owner’s expense, from an ISA certified Arborist
prior to authorizing such a removal.

c. Removal of trees (thinning) within a forested area in order to reduce overcrowding and
competition and to promote the health, growth, and resistance to stress may be
permitted only when accompanied by written certification of the need to remove such
tree(s) at the property owner’s expense, from an ISA certified Arborist prior to
authorizing such removal.

Ao




e. & Removal of trees by the City on City rights of way.
f. The tree prevents access to a lot and no feasible alternative access points exist.

d.. & Major and minor maintenance of trees located adjacent to utility lines; and

(RELOCATED FROM SECTION4.05.09D)

3.

Partial Exemptions from replacement requirements for site development. A permit and
permit fee shall be required for removal of thefeHewinrg protected trees for purposes of
site development provided that mitigation requirements have been met through either on-
site retention of existing healthy native trees or through the planting of replacement trees

reqmred as follows: hewevepremeval—ef—these—shau—be—pamauy—exempt from—the

a. For one- and two -family reS|dent|aI propertles eElghty (80) percent of the total DBH
of the protected trees shall be exempt from replacement--hewever; fReplacement of
twenty (20) of the total DBH of the protected trees located within the area of the
building footprint, or within five (5) feet thereof, to be constructed on the property,
when such improvements have been authorized by a duly approved and issued
building permit shall be required.

b. For affordable housing units, the City Manager or designee is authorized to issue an
administrative waiver pursuant to the procedures set forth in Chapter 10.

c. For eemmercial non-residential and ether mixed use or multi-family residential

properties: the-exemption-shal-apply-te sSeventy-five (75) percent of the total DBH
of the protected trees shaII be exempt from replacement leeated—wﬁhm—the—area—ef

tssued—but—ldmg—permrt Replacement of twentv f|ve (25) percent of the total DBH of
protected trees located within the area of the impervious improvements, or within
five (5) feet thereof, to be constructed on the property, when such improvements have
been authorized by a duly approved and issued building permit shall be required.

C. Tree Survey or _Inventory: All protected trees shall be shown on a tree survey or a tree

inventory prepared by a certified arborist, submitted with an application for a tree removal

1.

2.

3.

permit or with an appllcatlon for development approval as set forth in Chapter 11.

Contained as part of sub-section B.
E. D. Replacement trees Reguirements:

When authorization has been granted to remove protected trees, replacement trees shall
be planted. The combined DBH of replacement trees shall equal or exceed the
combined DBH of trees authorized for removal subject to any preservation credits
that-are available due-te-from the preservation-retention of protected trees on the site.
Preservation credits are set forth in Section 4.05.-8914 (E)(5).

Replacement trees shall meet the standards set forth in Section 4.05.03, and shall be

balled and burlapped or container-grown.

Protected trees authorized for removal may be relocated to locations that—cemply

compliant with the specifications set forth in Section 4.05.03 and approved by the City

Manager or designee.

An applicant shall be permitted to pay a fee to the City Tree Replacement Fund for up to

fifty (50) percent of the cumulative DBH of protected trees removed, less the credits

accumulated from preservation of trees on the site. The fee will be set by resolution of the

City Commission and will be based on the average cost for the City to replace the tree

with the same species, excluding invasive species, the fiscal year in which the permit is

issued.

F. E. Preservation Credits



(RELOCATED FROM SECTION 4.05.06 REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL

LANDSCAPE —-NEW LANGUAGE PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED)

1.

3.

On-site retention of native, healthy trees shall receive benefit of tree preservation credits
to reduce the overall tree replacement requirements as follows:

a. Trees equaling 8” — 13" shall receive a 1.5x credit

b. Trees equaling 14”-20 shall receive a 2x credit

c. Trees equaling 20” or greater shall receive a 3x credit

In order to qualify for on-site tree preservation credits, each tree proposed for retention
must be evaluated by a certified arborist to ensure that the tree is healthy and compatible
with the proposed development of the site.

Ann a a

stte-These credits shall only be applied towards tree replacement requirements created by
the removal of protected trees as set forth in 4.05.8914(B)(3). These credits may be
transferred only on unified multiple lot developments.

Preservation credits for the total DBH of protected trees retained on the site will
be applied during the review of the replacement plan.

G. F.Protection of Trees During Development Activities:

5.

Protective measures are required during site development in order to assure the health
and survival of protected trees. Storage of construction materials or fill dirt is expressly
prohibited within the tree protection area. Protective measures are required to avoid:

a. Mechanical injuries to roots, trunk, and branches;

b. Injuries by chemical poisoning;

c. Injuries by grade changes;

d. Injuries by excavations; and

e. Injuries by paving.

2. A tree protection zone shall be established around each protected tree(s) as follows:

a. If the drip line is less than six (6) feet from the trunk of the tree, the zone shall be that
area within a radius of six (6) feet around the tree.

b. If the drip line is more than six (6) feet from the trunk of the tree, but less than twenty
(20) feet, the zone shall be that area within a radius of the full drip line around the
tree.

c. If the drip line is twenty (20) feet or more from the trunk of the tree, the zone shall be
that area within a radius of twenty (20) feet around the tree.

d. Prior to commencement of construction, the tree protection area shall be enclosed and
installed as required in the detail provided and described herein. The tree protection
barricade shall be at least three (3) feet tall. The barrier shall consist of either a wood
fence with 2x4 posts placed at a maximum of eight (8) feet apart, with a 2x4
minimum top rail, or a temporary wire mesh fence, chain link or other similar barrier
which limits access to the protected area. The fence must remain in place through the
duration of construction activities. Beyond the dripline of the canopy, a 3” mulch bed
shall be established to avoid compaction from heavy machinery. Trenching close to a
preserved tree on-site must be done by hand or air spading only. Preserved trees that
may have root impacts resulting from the surrounding development shall be handled
through hand cut root pruning practices only. Root ripping equipment is not

permitted.

e. An exception shall be granted if the required protection zone prohibits access to the
site. Consultation with a certified arborist is required to determine a proper access
plan and provide measures to ensure protection of the tree during construction
activities.
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3. All development activities, except those specifically permitted by Section 4.05.8914(F)(5
4), shall be prohibited within the tree protection zone, including any construction of
buildings, structures, paving surfaces, stormwater retention or detention ponds, and
temporary construction activities, including all digging, storage of construction material,

and parking of construction vehicles.

together by a rope or chain.

4.5. Permitted activities within the tree protection zone:

a. Excavating or trenching by utilities service providers for installation of
underground utilities. Underground utilities shall be no closer to the tree than ten (10)
feet.

Placement of sod or other ground covers, and the preparation of the ground surface for
such covers.

5.6 The root systems of protected trees shall be preserved when installing fences and walls.
Postholes and trenches located close to trees shall be dug and adjusted as necessary to
avoid damage to major roots. Continuous footers for masonry walls shall be ended at the
point larger roots are encountered and the roots bridged.

6. In order to control air and water pollution from dust from traveling across the landscape, a
detailed and site specific plan for dust control measures is required. Control measures
may include, but are not limited to: sprinkling or irrigation, vegetative cover, mulch,
wind breaks, or soil treatments.

G. Abused Trees: Abused trees shall not be counted toward fulfilling tree replacement or

preservation requirements. The City may require the abused trees to be replaced and are

subject to penalties provided for in LDC section 11.08.04. A tree shall be considered abused
if one (1) or more the following actions have taken place:




1. Significant damage has been inflicted upon any part of a tree, including the root system
by machinery, storage of materials, soil compaction, excavation, vehicle accidents,
chemical application, or change to the natural grade;

2. Damage inflicted to or cutting upon a tree that-permits which causes infection or pest
infestation;

3. Cutting-tpen Pruning any tree that to permanently reduces the function of the tree or

causes it to go into shock;

Cutting-upen Pruning a tree that to destroys its natural shape;

Hatracking;

Removal of bark which is detrimental to the tree;

Tears and splitting of limb ends or peeling and stripping of bark;

Use of climbing spikes, or cutting into the tree for the purposes of climbing on any

species of tree for any purpose other than total removal, except as the same may be

required to comply with federal, state or local laws and regulations, including, but not
limited to, the Occupational Safety and Health Act; and

9. Girdling a tree with the use of wires (e.g., use of weed eater, mower damage, or improper
cabling around branches).

N O A

4.05.15 Heritage Trees
A heritage tree is a tree designated by the City as irreplaceable due to its size, age, and its
historic, aesthetic, or cultural significance.
A. Designation Criteria
To be designated a heritage tree; the following criteria must be met

1. The tree must be indigenous to the region.

2. The tree must be in apparently healthy growing condition

3. The tree must have a DBH of at least 36” and;

4. The tree must possess significance by meeting one or more of the following
criteria:

a. The tree has a documented association with a historical figure, property, or
significant historical event.

The tree is associated with a historic landmark or site as defined in this LDC.

The tree was planted as a commemorative, memorial or tribute;

The tree was planted during a particularly significant historical era.

The tree is distinctive due to a functional or aesthetic relationship to a natural
resource, such as trees located along stream banks or trees located along
dune or ridge lines

The tree is of exceptional or unique architecture.

g. The tree is identified by the city as having significant arboricultural or
horticultural value to the citizens of the city.

h. The tree is identified as playing a significant role in the landscape or architecture
of a specific location.

B. Categories

There shall be 2 categories of heritage trees: Designated Heritage Tree and Protected
Heritage Tree
1. Designated Heritage Tree (Private Property): The City shall provide the
following incentives to encourage private property owners (Owner) to preserve
and protect Designated Heritage Trees.

o000 T
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a. The City may provide to the Owner recommendations regarding the
proper care and maintenance of a Designated Heritage Tree.
b. The City shall provide aid in the evaluation of a Designated Heritage

Tree every four years. The evaluation shall be conducted by City staff and an
International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Standards certified arborist for
the purposes of determining health and wellness of the tree, evaluating and
diagnosing potential biotic or abiotic disorders and recommending



appropriate treatments. The City shall pay 25% of the reasonable costs of this
evaluation and findings shall be provided to both parties.

c. A Designated Heritage Tree may be pruned by the Owner. The Owner
is encouraged to trim a Designated Heritage Tree in accordance with ISA
standards so that the pruning weuld does not reduce the tree’s height or
crown diameter; such that it alters the tree’s general appearance, increase the
tree’s susceptibility to insects or disease, or otherwise increase its risk of
mortality. Upon request, the City or a qualified designee will consult with the
Owner regarding acceptable pruning methods and techniques.

If considering removal or ap-actions which result in that-weuld damage of a
Designated Heritage Tree, the City will, upon request, consult with the Owner
regarding possible alternatives to address the condition(s) necessitating remove
or potential damage to the tree.

2. Protected Heritage Tree: A Protected Heritage Tree is any Designated Heritage
Tree located on public property or one located on private property where the
property owner (Owner) has encumbered his/her property with an instrument
provided by the City and recorded by the Owner with the County of Nassau. The
purpose of the instrument is to inform future Owners that the property contains a
Designated Heritage Tree. The recorded instrument shall reference the City of
Fernandina Beach Heritage Tree Program and include a statement that prior
approval is required by the Owner from the City of Fernandina Beach for any act
that may result in potential damage or removal of the Protected Heritage Tree.
Such tree shall be classified as a Protected Heritage Tree. Said instrument cannot
be revoked without consent of the Fernandina Beach City Commission. In cases
where the proposed Protected Heritage Tree is planted located on or near the
property line, the Owners of both properties must be in agreement as to the
designation of the tree as a Protected Heritage Tree.

The following are incentives or benefits, in addition to those listed under
Designated Heritage Tree (Private Property), above, bestowed upon the Owners
of those trees designated as Protected Heritage Trees. The owner of a Protected
Heritage Tree is eligible for percent matching funds from the City of Fernandina
Beach Tree Trust Fund relating to proper care and maintenance of a Protected
Heritage Tree. Matching funds may be applied for the following:

a. Removing diseased or insect-infested wood, removing broken or
damaged limbs and by engaging in regular maintenance pruning to
promote continued vigor of the tree under advisement by an ISA certified
Arborist. Pruning of a Protected Heritage Tree every five years to ISA
standards. The City shall pay 25% of the reasonable costs for pruning of
a Protected Heritage Tree, as determined by the City Manager or
designee.

Evaluation of a Protected Heritage Tree every 2 3-4 years or in

emergency situations as deemed by the City Manager. The City shall pay

50% 100% of the reasonable costs for an evaluation by an ISA certified

Arborist for the purposes of determining health and wellness of the tree,

evaluating and diagnosing potential biotic or abiotic disorders and

recommending appropriate treatments.

1. Treatment of a Protected Heritage Tree as necessary. The City shall
pay 25% of the reasonable costs of applying treatments or other
remedial actions necessary to maintain the health of a Protected
Heritage tree, manage pests or complete other Plant Health Care
(PHC) relating to the Protected Heritage Tree

2. A heritage tree shall not be removed except by specific
authorization from the City Commission.
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3. Any person who owns, controls, has custody or possession of any
real property within the city shall maintain and preserve all heritage
trees located thereon in a state of good. Failure to do so shall
constitute a violation of this section.

4.  No person shall willfully damage, injure, destroy, move or remove
a heritage tree except pursuant to the terms and conditions of a
permit granted pursuant to this article.

C. Construction/grading activity
Any owner or person who conducts any grading or construction activity on property shall
do so in such a manner as to not threaten the health or viability or cause the removal of
any heritage tree. The City Manager_or designee may impose conditions on any
development permit to require construction fencing and/or the use of protective grading
methods to assure compliance with this section. In addition to said conditions, the
following shall apply:

1. Except as otherwise provided in this section, excavation adjacent to any heritage
tree shall not be permitted where material damage to the root system may result.
When proposed developments encroach into the drip line of any heritage tree,
special construction techniques to allow the roots to breathe and obtain water
may be required as a condition(s) to the approval of any application for a
building, zoning permit or removal permit.

2. The existing ground surface within the drip line of any heritage tree shall not be
cut, filled, compacted or pared except for existing, permitted encroachments such
as sidewalks or as otherwise expressly approved by the City Manager or designee
pursuant to an approved arborist’s report. Tree wells may be used where
advisable.

D. Nominations
Any citizen, property owner, or City official may nominate a tree to be designated as a
heritage tree. Nominations must be accompanied with permission from the property
owner where the tree stands. Consideration of the nomination shall follow the
procedures set forth in Chapter 11.

E. Recognition
Every designated heritage tree may be permanently marked identifying it as such and
advising that penatty—for unauthorized removal will result in a fine as stated in Section
11.08.04. The requirement to permanently mark each designated heritage tree is advisory
only and not a legislated mandate. Failure of the City to mark such tree shall not
adversely impact the City in enforcing the provisions of this section.




CHAPTER 11
11.08.04  Specific Penalties for Violation of Tree Permit Requirements

A. When unauthorized removal of trees has occurred, the owner and/or developer or contractor
shall submit a restoration plan within thirty (30) days after being cited for the violation. At a
minimum, the owner or developer or contractor shall replace, "one for one" (one (1) inch for
every inch of DBH), any and all trees that are removed without authorization. No
preservations credits shall be applicable for the unauthorized removal of trees. Failure to
submit a restoration plan within thirty (30) days shall result in a double fine. In the event that
an insufficient trunk of the removed tree exists to determine replacement requirements,
including the size and number of required replacement trees, these facts shall be determined
by the City Manager based upon any available information, including photographs or a
survey of trees of the same species existing within the City. In making such determinations,
the opinion of the City Manager shall control. If the City Manager cannot determine with
reasonable certainty the number of protected trees removed, the violation shall be corrected
by paying a civil fine of up to one dollar ($1.00) per square foot of land cleared. All amounts
received by the City pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Tree Replacement Fund.

B. Inevaluating a proposed restoration plan, the City shall consider the following:

1. The cross-sectional area of trunk(s) removed:;

2. The specific aesthetic character of the tree removed;

3. Any special function the tree carried out as a screen or buffer;

4 Amount of other trees preserved on the site, and the opportunities for planting

additional trees;

5. Any short-term or long-term negative environmental impacts from the
unauthorized tree removal, including, but not limited to, erosion, siltation,
impacts on listed plant and/or animal species, water circulation patterns, water
quality standards, and floodplain capacity or conveyance (including, but not
limited to, swales or overland sheet flow, where pertinent).

C. The City Manager shall review the proposed restoration plan. The City Manager may require
any bonding or other guarantees deemed necessary to insure the performance and completion
of the restoration plan, and/or the maintenance and survival of the implemented restoration
plan. If a bond is required, the bond amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) for every square foot
of land cleared in violation of this section, or $12,500 if a heritage tree has been removed.

D. The City Manager shall, within 30 days of submission of a restoration plan, either:

1. Approve the restoration plan after rendering a finding that implementation of the
restoration plan, will ensure restoration of the quality and screening functions
previously provided on site, according to the criteria set forth herein by the
removed or otherwise destroyed trees; or

2. Deny the restoration plan and levy appropriate fines based on a finding that said
restoration plan, upon implementation, cannot restore the quality and screening
functions previously provided by the removed or otherwise destroyed trees; or

3. Deny said plan and inform the owner or developer or contractor of what the City
requires in order to approve said restoration plan. Such plans shall be
resubmitted within thirty (30) days of the denial. Failure to resubmit or appeal
within this time period shall subject the property owner to a fine of $100.00 per
day.

E. If the City Manager determines that implementation of a restoration plan cannot replace
the quality and screening functions of the trees removed or otherwise destroyed then the
City Manager may assess the following fines for the unauthorized removal of trees in
addition to any other fines required pursuant to other City ordinances or by state or
federal rules and laws:

1. $125.00 per inch DBH for each tree removed that was not located in a designated

wetland, coastal upland protection zone, approved upland landscaped buffer
areas or conservation easement, tract or similarly designated area; and



2. $250.00 per inch DBH for each tree removed that was located within a
designated wetlands, coastal upland protection zone, approved landscape buffer
areas or conservation easement, tract or similarly designated area. This shall
include landscape buffer areas previously required as part of an approved
landscape plan or other development plan or order, upland buffers around
wetlands and habitat or riparian protection zones; and

3. $12,500.00 for each heritage tree removed.

F. No further City permits for the subject property or project shall be issued or inspections
provided until all violations of this article are corrected or a restoration plan has been
accepted by the City Manager. No certificate of occupancy shall be granted unless and
until the restoration plan is implemented or a performance bond satisfactory to the City
and its attorney is submitted and approved by the City.
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’KP/ICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM THE LDC

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner Name: _ VyStar Credit Union f.k.a. Jax Navy Credit Union (Attention: Brian Kitchens)

Mailing Address: _4949 Blanding Blvd, Jacksonville FL 32210
Telephone: _904.908.2708 Fax: NA

Email: __ kitchensb@vystarcu.org

Agent Name: _ Prosser, Inc. (Attention: Duncan Ross)

Mailing Address: _13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 200, Jacksonville Florida 32224
Telephone: 904.739.3655 Fax: 904.730.3413

Email: dross@prosserinc.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Street Address: 1900 S. 14th Street, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Parcel Identification Number(s): _00-00-31-127A-0012-0000
Lot Number: 12 Block Number: First Coast Estates, Book 5 Page 205

PROJECT INFORMATION

Variance(s) requested from LDC Section(s): _See attached List of Requests/Justifications - Exhibit 1

Brief description of work proposed (use additional sheets if necessary):

VyStar has owned the Fernandina Beach Branch since 2002. The site and building was originally developed in 1987.
VyStar seeks to redevelop and modernize the building on the property with their new building prototype that reflects their

and relocated dnve-through facilities. A majority of the existing undlsturbed vegetatlon on the site will remain undlsturbed

In order for an application for a variance to be approved or approved with conditions, the BOA or the HDC
must make a positive finding with regard to each of the provisions below. The applicant has the burden of proof
of demonstrating that the application for a variance complies with each of the requirements. Please explain in
detail how your case meets the following requirements:
City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd

Revised June 2015
Page 3 of 7



Special Conditions: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district. Special conditions or circumstances do not result from actions of the applicant and are not based
on a desire to reduce development costs.

See Exhibit 2 attached

Special Privilege: Granting the variance does not confer upon the applicant a special privilege that is
denied by the Land Development Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the saume zoning district.

See Exhibit 2 attached

Literal Interpretation: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the Land Development Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

See Exhibit 2 attached

Minimym Variance: The variance requested is the minimum variance needed that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, structure, or building.

See Exhibit 2 attached

General Harmony: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the
Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan.

See Exhibit 2 attached

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised June 2015
Page 4 of 7



é. Public Interest: Granting the variance is compatible with surrounding properties, will not cause injury to
the area involved, or otherwise be detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or environment.

See Exhibit 2 attached

[] If your property is located within the Historic Districts or the Community Redevelopment Areq, please fill

out responses to the supplemental variance criteria, attached as Appendix A, on a separate sheet of paper.

SIGNATURE/NOTARY

The undersigned states the above information is true and correct as (s)he is informed and believes.

2/17/16 W

Date @gﬁture of Applicant
STATE OF FLORIDA
Duvol ss

COUNTY OF MASSAY
Subscribed and sworg to before me this 1 1 day of [:Q,\:)('u oo, 20
M&L M .‘ﬁh ¥

Notary Public: Signature Printed Name My Commission Expires
Personally Known __ OR Produced Identification ID Produced:

Commission # FF 185688
i Expires December 28, 2018

RAERSS  Bonded Thru Troy Fain ieuranos 8003857019

«‘w'y%:é CARRIE L, SMITH

s
H

s

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised June 2015
Page 50of 7



OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION
FOR AGENT REPRESENTATION

| /WE | | S7iy /’%// ~ // O

(print name of property owner(s))

—
hereby authorize: 71/0 Foes AL

/ (print name of agent)

™

to represent me/us in processing an application for:
(type of application)

on our behglf. In authorizing the agent to represent me/us, |/we, as owner/owners, attest that the application is
made in good faith and thdt any information contained in the opplication is accurate and complete.

Y

('Siér;d.’ruré o?\owﬁ_e;) R =5 (Signature of owner)
h r.——" -
s //72,///2/ o
(Print name of owner) (Print name of owner)

D~ viisy A A A
VP S PSS P ey

STATE OF FLORIDA }
ss

COUNTY OF NASSAU

Subscribed and sworn to e this /_7 day of 7}“”7;!" , 2012,
= ? / @}c /,4,/6 ls Y-20-17
Notary Public: Signature Printed Name My Commission Expires

Personally Known S OR Produced Identification ID Produced: F D £~

+:¥2,  DANIEL WADE HICKS
A %% Commission # EE 873975
Loaf Expires Aprit 20, 2017
" Bondsd Thru Troy Fain Incurance 800-385-7018

City of Fernandina Beach Community Development Department - 204 Ash Street Fernandina Beach, FL 32034
P: 904.310.3135 F: 904.310.3460 www.fbfl.us/cdd
Revised June 2015
Page 6 of 7



Exhibit 1

LIST OF VARIANCE REQUESTS & JUSTIFCATION FOR RELIEF TO THE LDC
Revised March 2, 2016
VyStar Credit Union
1900 S. 14" Street, Fernandina Beach, 32034
Parcel ID#: 00-00-31-127A-0012-0000

General Statement/Synopsis

These variances are required to support the redevelopment of an existing building/site located at 1900 S.
14" Street which was originally developed in 1987. The proposed redevelopment of the site involves the
demolition of the existing VyStar Branch which is £5,719 square feet of enclosed area. The new building
development will be constructed generally within the footprint of the demolished existing building and
comprise +4,000 square feet of enclosed area. The proposed redevelopment project as depicted herein
exceeds the LDC’s requirement for at least 20 percent of the gross land area be landscaped and
maximizes the preservation of existing trees. The amount of landscaped area in the proposed
redevelopment project is approximately 33 percent of the gross land area. In order to redevelop the
Property and avoid the substantial loss of useable area, parking, drive-through lanes and internal driveway
width for circulation, a number of variances to seek relief from certain LDC standards is required.

The strict interpretation of the LDC impedes the ability to redevelop the Property, and it is impractical to
meet all current development standards for perimeter and landscape area while simultaneously
maximizing the utility of the Property for the proposed use. It is not practical to remove existing
pavement to meet LDC requirements for a site which is already significantly constrained and has been
developed in its current configuration since 1987. These variances include relief for the entire Property;
however, the proposed redevelopment activity is limited to a portion of the Property.

Please find below the list of variance requests for the property.

1. 4.05.12.A; 4.05.12.C; Table 4.05.12(C), 4.05.12.H.1&2 & 4.05.12.1 — Buffer Requirements
The current LDC requires a minimum landscaped buffer of 15 feet on the property along the
eastern (rear) boundary and the adjacent R-2 Zoning District. The landscape buffer requires a
minimum amount of plant material to be installed and certain uses are not permitted within the
buffer. It is impractical to demolish and/or modify existing site improvements which are not part
of the redevelopment construction activity and which has been in there current configuration
since 1987. There is a pond embankment and parking lot drive aisle along the eastern property
boundary located within the required buffer area. Further, there is an existing underground
sanitary sewer line along the eastern property line (where the 15 foot buffer is required) which
prevents the installation of trees due to conflicts with the underground utility line. There is no
change in use or intensity along the eastern property boundary and the adjacent property includes
an undisturbed vegetative screen which provides an adequate buffer area between the properties.
This variance request seeks to eliminate the 15 foot buffer and landscape requirements
along the eastern boundary line and allow the existing conditions which are not compliant
with the LDC to remain.
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4.05.07.C.6; 4.05.07.C.11 & 4.05.07.C.12 — Perimeter landscaping

The current LDC requires a minimum landscaped area of not less than ten (10) feet in width
around the perimeter of the parking lot to provide visual screening from the right-of-way; one (1)
shade tree for each 20 linear feet of required landscape perimeter area and a visual screen running
the entire length of the perimeter landscaped area. The existing drive aisle and parking area
improvements are located within 10 feet of the north and south property boundary. These
improvements also reduce the amount of landscape area used to determine and meet the LDC’s
tree and screening requirements. There is a significant amount of established landscaping along
the south property boundary which is proposed to remain generally undisturbed as part of the
redevelopment project. Along the north property boundary there is 15 foot perpetual drainage
easement of which 7.5 feet is located on the property and any new landscape material and
irrigation would be subject to removal in the event the easement is disturbed to access the
underground infrastructure for repair or maintenance. Further, to meet the intent of the LDC and
accommodate safe pedestrian circulation on the property, a separate concrete sidewalk is
identified along a portion of the south property boundary to provide connectivity between the rear
parking area and the building. This sidewalk is located within the required 10 foot landscape area
and is of a higher priority than meeting landscape requirements of the LDC. This variance
request seeks to reduce the landscape area along the north and south property boundary
from 10 foot in width to at least 7 feet in width; allow for a sidewalk within the landscaped
area along the south property boundary; reduce the tree requirements along the north and
south property boundary from one (1) shade tree for each 20 linear feet to one (1) shade
tree for each 50 linear feet of required landscape perimeter area; and, eliminate the visual
screen requirements in areas which are not developed as part of the redevelopment project.

7.01.04.A.7 — Parking Space Requirements

Per the LDC, the number of parking spaces allowed on the property for the proposed use is
calculated at 14 spaces (includes 10% overage). This amount of parking is not economically or
operationally viable to support the use and would require a large part of the site to be set-a-side
and utilized for no productive uses to accommodate the redevelopment project. Over 50 percent
of the 14 parking spaces would be utilized for branch employees. The current number of parking
spaces on the property is 41, which includes two (2) ADA accessible parking spaces. The
existing building and site improvements were constructed in 1987 prior to the current regulations
in the LDC. The property is a separate parcel and all off-street parking must be accommodated
on-site to serve the maximum parking demand which is generated by the establishment. There is
no ability to provide on-street or off-site parking to accommodate customer parking requirements.
This variance request seeks to increase the number of minimum parking spaces for the
proposed building above the 10% overage from 14 to 41 which equates to the amount of
parking provided today.
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7.01.04.C.2 — Parking lot design requirements: Parking Material

The redevelopment project will maintain certain site improvements including 31 of the 41
parking spaces. Only 10 of the 41 parking spaces are a result of new construction activity. The
LDC requires the use of pervious parking materials for a minimum of 75% of the required
parking. It is impractical to demolish existing site improvements which are not part of the
redevelopment construction activity and which have been in its current configuration since 1987.
The proposed redevelopment activity is limited to a portion of the property. This variance
request seeks to decrease the amount of pervious parking from 75% to 24% of the required
parking and make it applicable to the 10 new spaces to be constructed as part of the
redevelopment project.

7.01.04.C.4. — Parking lot design requirements: Future Shared Parking

The LDC requires that all non-residential site development shall be designed to allow for
vehicular cross access to adjacent non-residential properties. It is impractical to demolish
existing site improvements which are not part of the redevelopment construction activity and
which have been in its current configuration since 1987. The proposed redevelopment activity is
limited to a portion of the property and the site is not designed to accommodate cross access with
adjoining properties. This requirement would require the reconfiguration of existing circulation,
parking areas and the removal of established trees and landscaping which would be detrimental to
the redevelopment of the property. In addition, the adjoining non-residential properties are both
developed and do not accommodate reciprocal stub-outs for cross access connectivity. The future
redevelopment of the adjoining non-residential properties is unknown and it is unreasonable for
VyStar to make these improvements which alters their site configuration under these
circumstances. This variance request seeks to eliminate the requirement to provide for
vehicle cross across to adjacent non-residential properties.

7.01.04.D.4. — Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC requires that new and redeveloping non-residential properties shall, where feasible, be
required to provide or enhance pedestrian connectivity to adjacent residential neighborhoods.
The proposed redevelopment activity is limited to a portion of the property and the site is not
designed to accommodate pedestrian connectivity from the residential neighborhood to the east.
In addition, there is no existing pedestrian connection or accessible route from the adjoining
residential property boundary and the nearest public street which is Perimeter Park Road West.
The VyStar property is immediately adjacent to an alley that serves residential homes that front
on Perimeter Park Road West. The alley and adjoining land are not public rights-of-way and it is
unknown if public access across these lands is permitted. It is not feasible to provide a pedestrian
connection to the adjoining residential neighborhoods due to the reasons stated above. This
variance seeks to eliminate the requirement to provide for pedestrian connectivity to
adjacent residential neighborhoods.
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7.01.07.C. - Drive-Through Facilities and Stacking Lanes

The proposed building provides four (4) drive-through lanes for customer banking. The LDC
requires the proposed development to accommodate 20 vehicles in stacking lanes for the drive
through facilities. The existing building and site improvements were constructed in 1987 prior to
the current LDC regulations pertaining to stacking lane requirements. The property’s irregular
shape accommodated the original development plan based on the LDC requirements at the time,
but does not today due to the changes in LDC requirements since 1987. Further, the drive-
through lanes have been relocated to the rear of the building to meet the LDC intent to mask
parking areas from public view and create a more pedestrian friendly environment. The proposed
site design and drive-through facilities accommodates up to 13 vehicles in designated stacking
lanes. This variance request seeks to decrease the number of vehicles stacking spaces from
20 to 13.



Exhibit 2

Please find below responses in italics to the Variance questions.

1. Special Conditions: Special conditions and circumstances exist which are
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning
district. Special conditions or circumstances do not result from actions of
the applicant and are not based on a desire to reduce development costs.

The Property is irregularly-shaped and has the characteristic of a
parallelogram with the existing buildings located in the center of the site with
vehicle circulation surrounding the building. The Property was originally
developed in 1987 and is built-out. The building’s placement causes a
constraint to accommodate redevelopment activity while still meeting
driveway aisle width and traffic circulation. The intent of the redevelopment
project is to minimize impact to the existing mature landscaping and maximize
reuse of the existing site infrastructure and improvements. Modern
development typically requires a developable parcel which is equally wide as
its depth. The Property has greater depth than width and limits the size and
placement of the building while still accommodating efficient circulation and
location of drive through facilities. The existing site improvements (i.e.,
parking/vehicle use areas/stormwater pond) generally extend to the north,
east, south and west Property boundaries resulting in minimal/no area to
provide perimeter landscape area/buffers required by the current LDC. These
conditions are specific and unique this Property.

The safe and efficient maneuvering of vehicles and pedestrians throughout the
Property is of a higher priority than meeting landscape requirements of the
Land Development Code (LDC). These variances are necessary to allow for
the successful and continued use of the Property and support private
investment/redevelopment within an older commercial corridor. Therefore,
this request is specific to the Property and cannot be construed as a common
issue to sites throughout the city in the zoning district or a desire to reduce
development costs.

2. Special Privilege: Granting the variance does not confer upon the
applicant a special privilege that is denied by the Land Development
Code to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

The practical difficulty is that the conditions warranting Variances have
existed for some time and are currently grandfathered under the current LDC.
However, grandfathering only provides for limited exemptions to the current
LDC and do not extend to redevelopment projects. The Property has been in
continual operation since its establishment in 1987. The existing site
improvements (i.e., parking/vehicle use area/stormwater ponds) extend to the
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north, east, south and west Property boundary resulting in minimal/no area to
install perimeter landscape area/buffers required under the current LDC
without removing existing useable area. Without being granted relief for the
required perimeter landscape/buffer requirements, it would not be possible to
provide adequate parking spaces for the establishment and vehicle circulation
to meet driveway/aisle standards while utilizing the Property to maximize its
long-term use and without negatively affecting the ability to accommodate its
reuse. There is no special privilege granted or conferred upon the Property
by the request of these variances.

Literal Interpretation: Literal interpretation of the provisions of the
Land Development Code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district.

The requested variances to the perimeter and landscape areas will permit the
VyStar to redevelop the Property while ensuring adequate parking spaces and
circulation which meets LDC standards and landscape requirements as much
as practical. The variance requests are not based on the desire to reduce the
cost of redeveloping the Property. The proposed redevelopment project as
depicted herein exceeds the LDC'’s requirement for at least 20 percent of the
gross land area be landscaped and maximizes the preservation of existing
trees. The amount of landscaped area in the proposed redevelopment project
is approximately 33 percent of the gross land area.

The proposed redevelopment effort represents a significant cost by
demolishing an existing building and rebuilding a new structure as well as
making site improvements to maintain circulation, access and parking.
Without the requested variances the proposed redevelopment of the Property
would not be economically feasible as it reduces the site’s useable area to
support the use of the Property. It is in the public interest to allow for existing
conditions to be brought into compliance with current regulations via the
City’s Variance process. It would be impractical to require the Property to be
in strict compliance with the LDC and the additional redevelopment costs
would not provide a proportionate increase to the public benefit.

Minimum Variance: The variance requested is the minimum variance
needed that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, structure,
or building.

The requested variances reflect the minimum number necessary to allow
VyStar to redevelop the Property and bring into compliance a number of
zoning, building and life safety code requirements. The redevelopment of the
Property is in the public interest and does not endanger the health, safety and
welfare of the public, current or future area residents or workers. VyStar is
proposing to keep undisturbed a significant amount of mature landscaping
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and will not disturb a majority of the existing site improvements as depicted
on the Conceptual Site Plan which is attached herein.

5. General Harmony: Granting the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of the Land Development Code and
Comprehensive Plan.

Since 1987, the LDC has been modified resulting in the site no longer being
compliant with certain standards. The redevelopment of the Property is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The intent of the LDC is to allow
relief of specific requirements from the LDC via the Variance provision when
certain development requirements cannot be satisfied. The variances sought

are in harmony with the spirit and intent of the type of relief permissible
under the LDC.

The LDC through its landscape regulations, attempts to improve the aesthetic
and economic viability of existing sites by requiring that new improvements
comply with the current LDC. In this case, VyStar is proposing to comply
with the LDC as much as is reasonably practical on an existing developed
site. A significant amount of mature landscaping is proposed to remain
undisturbed. The variances requested allow the Property to be brought up to
the current LDC standards and rectifies issues surrounding past site
improvements that were compliant with the Zoning Code at the time of the
original development.

6. Public Interest: Granting the variance is compatible with surrounding
properties, will not cause injury to the area involved, or otherwise be
detrimental to the public health, safety, welfare or environment.

The requested variances will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or
welfare of the general public. The requested variances will not create
additional public expense, create nuisances or cause conflict with any other
applicable governing laws. The proposed redevelopment of the Property is
consistent with the surrounding area and will not alter the essential character
of the surroundings. The proposed redevelopment will stabilize the
immediate vicinity and promote private reinvestment. The redevelopment
project will provide positive and long-term benefits to the surrounding
properties. The granting of the requested variances will assist in promoting
the re-use and redevelopment of existing developed Property that would
otherwise be unable to accommodate the full requirements of the current
LDC. The redevelopment of the Property is a positive investment activity for
the area.
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RECORD AND RETURN TO:
“ Caivin E. Hayden, Esquire
200 W. Forsyth Street, Suite 417
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

Calvin E. Hayden, Esquire
200 W. Forsyth Street, Suite 417

Jacksoaville, Florida 32202
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Parcel #00-00-30-127A-0012-0000 |  Ciekk o ELREMIT COmT
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THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, Made this 15™ dayof |  mecone. — § "y
April, 2002, between FIRST COAST COMMUNITY BANK, a Florida TRUST FUND s 1.58
banking association, and having its place of business at 1900 S. 14
Street, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034, hereinafier called the grantor,
and JAX NAVY CREDIT UNION, a credif union chartered under the
laws of the State of Florida,, whose address is 4949 Blanding Boulevard,
Jacksonville, Florida 32210, hereinafter called grantee,

41

»
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WITNESSE T H: That the grantor, for and in consideration The Above Space for Ofichl Use Only

of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS and other valuable consid-
erations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise,
release, convey and confirm unto the grantee all that certain land, situate in Nassau County, Florida, viz:

SEE EXHIBIT “A” ATTACHED HERETO AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Subject to easements, covenants and restrictions of record and taxes levied subsequent to December 31, 2001,
TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that it is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that it has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that it hereby fully warrants
the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through
or under the said grantor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor has caused these presents to be executed in its name, and
its Corporate Seal to be hereto affixed by its proper officer thereunto duly authorized, the day and year first
above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered
esgnce of:

STATE OF FLORIDA -
COUNTY OF NASSAU

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15™ day of April, 2002, by James M. Townsend,

the President of First Coast Community Bank, a Florida banking association, on behalf of the bank, and who did/did not
take an oath.

é ; (SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

Q’ﬁsonally known

O 1dentification Produced

v
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Book 1849 Page 1865

EXHIBIT ®aA*

A portion of Cashen Lot Twenty-eight (28), Section Thirty (30),
Township Three (3) Noerth, Range venty-eight (28) East, “Nassau
Connﬁ;, Florida. According to plats recorded in the ublic
records of said county in Plat Book "0°, age 59 and Plat Book 1,

pafo S. Said portion being more particulerly described as
followa:

For s POINT OF REFERENCE commence at a point vhere the Northerl

right of vay line of Sadler Road, (a One Hundred (100.0) foo

right of wvay) intersects with the Easterly right of way line of
South Fourteenth .Street Extension, (a One Hundred (100.0) foot
right of way) and run North Six (06) degrees, Thirty-seven (37)
minutes, Forty-tvo (42) seconds East along said Easterly right of
vay a distance of Eight Hundred Seventy-seven and Seventy-four

Hundredths (877.74) feet to the Southerly line of Lot venty-
eight (28) aforewmentioned for the PAQINT OF BEGINNING.

From the POINT OQF BEGINNING thus described continue North Six
(06) degrees, Thirty-seven (37) minutes, Forty-two (42) seconds
Eest slong said right of wey a distance of Two Hundred (200.0)
feet; run thence ﬂorth Eighty-four (84) degrees, Fifty (¢30)
minutes, Nine (09) seconds East a distence of Three Hundred Six
and Forty-seven Hundredths (306.47) feet; run thence South Six
{Q6) dﬂgreal. Thirty-seven (37) minutes, Forty-two (42) seconds
West s distance of Two Hundred (200.0) feet to the Southerly line
of Lot Twenty-eight (28) aforementioned; run thence South Eighty-
four (84) degrees, Fifty (30) minutes, Nine (09) seconds West
@along said Southerly 1line, a distance of Three Hundred Six and
Ferty-seven Hundredths (306.47) feet to the POQINT QF BEGINNING.

The bearings used in the foregone description refer to Charles E.
Bessett and Associates map 88 North Six (06) de rees, Thirty-
seven (37) minutes, Forty-twvo (42) seconds Eess along South
Fourteenth Street Extension. ; -

OTHERWISE KNOWN AS LOT 12, FIRST COAST ESTATES, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF .
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 205 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.



SITE DATA
ADDRESS: 1900 S. 14th STREET

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

RE#: 00-00-31-127A-0012-0000

LOT AREA: £1.38 Ac.
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LOT 12, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF FIRST COAST ESTATES, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 5, PAGE 205 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FOR: VYSTAR CREDIT UNION

LOT 1

UNIT
367)

PHASE ONE-—
PG. 366-

(PB. 6

TRACT "M”

GENERAL NOTES
* 1054 T %mm:':/:amszﬂgz e
ROAD NO. 1 PLANE
BT SYoNTH. HLONDA EAST Jous. NORTHI AUEMICAN DATOM
1983/1990 NGS ADVISTMENT.
2. THIS MAP DOES NOT REPRESENT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. ITS SPECIFIC PURPOSE
IS TO SHOW TREES LOCATED ON THE SITE.
3. IPROVEMENTS MOT LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN.
4 THIS SURVEY WAS MADE WTHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMTMENT.
THERE COULD BE ADDITIONAL EASEENTS, COVENANTS AND
OR OTHER MATTERS OF PUBLIC RECORD NOT SHOWN HEREON THAT MAY
AFFECT THIS PARCEL.
5. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON TREES ARE DIAMETER DIMENSIONS IN INCHES AT
BREAST HEIGHT LEVEL (DBH).
F.B. DIGITAL CAD FILE: 2015—667—2 TREES.dwg
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	Ordinance 2015-36 LDC Text Amendments- Tree and Landscape Updates_012716.pdf
	4.05.01            Generally
	4.05.02  Applicability
	4.05.03 Landscape Materials Standards
	4.05.04 Requirements for LandscapeSingSU Plans
	U4.05.07.US06.S     Parking Lot Landscaping
	4.05.08 UFreestanding Sign Landscaping
	U1. All monument signs shall have shrubbery or flowers planted around the perimeter of the sign. Signs shall be located so as to provide both adequate visibility from the public rights-of-way and to preserve protected trees.
	U2. If a freestanding sign cannot be shifted to allow the required room for perimeter plantings between the sign and the parking area without obscuring visibility to the sign, then the City shall allow a five (5) foot radius from the base of the frees...
	4.05.09 UMechanical Equipment Screening Plantings
	UStormwater retention/detention ponds shall be naturally shaped (without geometric straight sides) and shall meet the following minimum requirements:
	4.05.S07S U11.U   Requirements for Street Trees
	4.05S.05SU.12 U Buffer Requirements
	S4.05.08S 4.05.13  Hardship Relief
	S 4.05.09S 4.05.14 Tree Protection Requirements
	11.08.04 Specific Penalties for Violation of Tree Permit Requirements




